
Volume 24
 Publication of 

Tarleton State University





We chose the flower motif for the cover because of the 
etymology of Anthology. The word Anthology comes 
from the Greek words anthos (flowers) and legein 
(gather). The definition, according to our dictionary, 
is a collection of prose, poetry, and visual arts.



A Publication of

Tarleton State University
Stephenville, Texas

Volume 24, Spring 2018

Editors:
Cierra Hawk
Ciera Kade

Lizmarie Irizarry-Lallave

Managing Editors:
Benedda Konvicka 
Marilyn Robitaille



iv

Anthology 24 Contents

Art in Online Gallery ................................................................................... ix
William B. Martin Award for Writing Excellence .............................xi
William B. Martin Award for Writing Excellence Recipient .......xiii
Editors’ Choice Awards .......................................................................... xiv

Christie Basson
     Forgetting .........................................................................................1
     One Heartbeat ................................................................................5
     21st Century Girls..........................................................................8
     When the Water Came ...................................................................9

Jacklyn Beaster
     Our Place ...............................................................................................................12
     Shredded ...............................................................................................................16
     Welcome to Walmart ...........................................................................................17

Danielle Belleny
     Buttonbush ............................................................................................................18

Kelsey Brown
     Birthday ..................................................................................................................19
     Never Ending Stay ...........................................................................................20
     Path to Nowhere ..................................................................................................21

Marissa Burns
     At Peace .................................................................................................................22
     Fallen Cross ..........................................................................................................23
     Route 66 Reflection ...........................................................................................24

Briana Busby
     #MeToo .................................................................................................................25
     Timbuktu .................................................................................................................27



v

Anthology 24 Contents

Kiyana Cherry
     Midnight Monster ................................................................................................29
     Thanksgiving is Still a Thing ..........................................................................30

Penelope Clark
     Ashes to Dust .....................................................................................................31

Adrianne Joelle Del Castillo
     The Plea .................................................................................................................34

Jaycie Delbosque
     A Teacher of English Language Arts and Reading ............................35

Sterling Devins
     Dramatic Doggo ..................................................................................................37

Lillian Edwards
     The Story of a Broken Girl ...........................................................................38

Channing Flatt
     Bull .............................................................................................................................40

Hailey Garner
     Blood ....................................................................................................................... 41
     Empty Hands ....................................................................................................... 43
Elexus Hargis
     Study of Cub ........................................................................................................44

Lacie Harris
      Edinburgh Castle ..............................................................................................45
      Paying Respect ....................................................................................................46
      My Mother’s Hands ..........................................................................................47
      Reclaiming Sanity ...............................................................................................48

Denise Harroff
     Fear ............................................................................................................................50
     Jasmine’s Destiny ................................................................................................51
     My Encounter .......................................................................................................53
     Three-Line Horror Stories .............................................................................55
     Unwanted Union ..................................................................................................56



vi

Anthology 24 Contents

Bradley Hawk
     Scabs .......................................................................................................................57

Amber Holland
     Childhood ................................................................................................................58
     Forgiveness .............................................................................................................59
     Teenage Life .........................................................................................................60

John Janovetz
     A Rock In My Shoe ...........................................................................................61

Shannon Lawless
     Love .............................................................................................................. 65
Hannah Jean Mabry
     Wake Up, Aunt Hanna ....................................................................................66

Lacie Harris
     At Any Given Time ...........................................................................................67

Arliss Lewis
     Illiana ..........................................................................................................................68

Amanda Yowell
     Surviving Madness...............................................................................................68
     Untitled ....................................................................................................................69
     Layers .......................................................................................................................70

Madison Gover
     Green Skull ...........................................................................................................70

Marissa Burns
     Midpoint America ................................................................................................71

Hannah Jean Mabry
     Irony at Veteran’s Day Parade .......................................................................71

Marissa Burns
     Motel Thunderbird .............................................................................................72

Luke Munchrath
     Mirror Personalities ............................................................................................72
     Like Car, Like Owner .......................................................................................73



vii

Anthology 24 Contents

Laura Mendoza
     Bonfire Sky ..........................................................................................................74

Luke Munchrath
     From Where I Stand ..........................................................................................75

Arliss Lewis
     Close to the Clouds ...........................................................................................75

Sterling Devins
     Happy Pupper ......................................................................................................76
     Pupper but Older ................................................................................................76

Everette Meade
     Almighty Peacock ................................................................................................77

Marissa Burns
     Highway Stripes..................................................................................................78

Alexcianna Diaz
     Day Gecko ............................................................................................................78

Everette Meade
     City Life .................................................................................................................79

Alvaro Munoz
     Odell Beckham ....................................................................................................80

Annalea Nelson
     Annoyingly Annoying ........................................................................................81

Violet Newell
     Inspiration for School ........................................................................................82

Reynaldo Olivo
     The Sailor .............................................................................................................83

Gabriella Pabon
     Breathe ...................................................................................................................84

Christine Phipps
     Dragon ....................................................................................................................86



viii

Anthology 24 Contents

Angelique Romike-Duran
     Thoughts .............................................................................................................87

Amy Rotan
     Conversations Between Sisters ...................................................................88
     I Believe ...................................................................................................................89

Maria Smith
     How Do We Tell Our Children ...................................................................90

Myjah Stubbs
     Fort Worth Stockyard .....................................................................................91

Sara Watts
     Unheard Goodbye ............................................................................................92

Amanda Yowell
     Father ......................................................................................................................97
     Lost Escape .........................................................................................................98

Editors ........................................................................................................................99

Acknowledgements ........................................................................................... 100

Index ........................................................................................................................... 101



ix

Anthology 24
Art in Online Gallery
These art pieces have been selected to appear in the  

2017 – 2018, Volume 24 Gallery of Anthology and can be 
viewed online at www.tarleton.edu/anthology.

Danielle Belleny
 Logistic Exposure

Kelsey Brown
 Apple
 Gas Tower
 Locked
 Magic
 Mushroom
 Raven
 Story Time
 Time

Marissa Burns
 Cadillac Ranch
 Fire in the Sky

Sterling Devins
 Christmas Catto
 Doggo
 Dorm Life
 Iwannagofast
 Keys to Success
 Smooth Tides

Alexcianna Diaz
 Green Anole #1
 Koi

Christian Daniel Garza
 Sprouting Cosmos

Madison Gover
 Anastasia

Elexus Hargis
 Collection of Serpents
 Tigre en Aqua

Lacie Harris
 Scottish Moss
 Wheat Grains

Alex Huerta
 Abandoned White Home
 End of an Early Border

John Janovetz
 Hay Penny Beach
 My Dog

Arliss Lewis
 By the Pond
 Invisible Treehouse
 Mossy
 Sparkling

Hannah Jean Mabry
 Bye Birdie

Everett Meade
 360 Bridge
 Austin 360 Bridge
 Lady Bird Lake

Laura Mendoza
 The Flags Stand Tall

Luke Munchrath
 Negative Space
 Small Car, Big Personality



x

Alvaro Munoz
 Big Cat

Violet Newell
 Lady Luck
 Summer Bee

Nicola Ruelae
 Murder

Maria Smith
 Lake Ray Roberts, TX

Amanda Yowell
 MG
 Translucent



Anthology 24 

xi

William B. Martin Award
for

Writing Excellence

We are pleased to 
announce the 

inception of the William 
B. Martin Award for 
Writing Excellence, 
which will be awarded 
for the first time in 2018. 
With funds generously 
provided by the family 
of Dr. William B. Martin, 
the award recognizes 
a Tarleton student 
contributor whose work 
is truly outstanding. Dr. 
Martin’s long career as 
a faculty member in the 
Department of English 
and Languages and later 
as Department Head 
spanned over forty 
years. Recognizing his 
leadership, scholarship, 
and dedication to students, we hope this award reminds those who 
knew him of his legacy and introduces those who didn’t to extent 
of his influence. As a scholar of Shakespeare and drama, Dr. Martin 
carried within him an invisible power that somehow communicated 
the joy of all things literary, which acknowledged the power of the 
pen and the miracle of words on a page, of performance on a stage. 
Knowing him meant having conversations about diverse topics, 
ranging from Texas drama to Punjabi poetry to Edinburgh’s pubs. All 
in all, Dr. Martin inspired his students. He taught them to understand 



Anthology 24 

xii

and to believe what Emma Rice, Artistic Director of London’s Globe 
Theatre explains: 

Men and women are capable of all things. We are capable of greatness 
and cowardice, of poetry and banality. We can feel deep hatred but we 
can also move mountains with compassion, empathy and strength. We 
can bear a grudge but we can also provoke change. Love is at the centre 
of our human experience. It provides us with the best of times and the 
worst of times and reminds us that we are alive, connected and part of 
something greater than ourselves. A little like theatre if all goes well.

Thank you to Dr. Martin and to his family. 

Cierra Hawk
Ciera Kade
Lizmarie Irizarry-Lallave   

Benedda Konvicka
Marilyn Robitaille



Anthology 24 

xiii

The William B. Martin Award
for 

Writing Excellence
Recipient: Christi Basson

This award is given annually to a student whose written material 
achieves a level of outstanding craftsmanship, creativity, and a 

demonstration of exceptional nuances that set it apart from all others 
in consideration.

Christi Basson’s contributions to Volume 24 demonstrate 
these qualities. Her exquisite prose pieces benefit from extended 
metaphors, from witty turns of phrase, and from dramatic 
circumstances. “One Heartbeat” captures loss and longing from a 
variety of perspectives, each communicated with intense sensitivity. 
“When the Water Came” offers a journalistic, yet hauntingly poetic 
glimpse of a community coming together after a flood, holding on 
to each other in the midst of mud and debris after the waters have 
subsided. In “Forgetting,” two sisters fail to deal with the aftermath 
of grief; the story turns on subtle psychological underpinnings 
woven into the narrative. Lastly, Christie’s three-stanza poem “21st 
Century Girls” makes us realize the plight of modern girls, their 
struggles, and ultimately, the relentless burden that comes with loss 
of innocence. We are pleased to recognize Christie’s talent and award 
her the premier 2018 William B. Martin Award for Writing Excellence. 
Congratulations.



Anthology 24 

xiv

Editors’ Choice Awards

Our Editors’ Choice Awards honor individuals who have 
contributed outstanding works to this volume. The range 

of talent demonstrated by these students exemplifies the 
breadth of creativity at Tarleton State University.

      Editors’ Choice Award for Variety of Genres:   
            Lacie Harris 
               for art, photography, poetry, and prose

      Editors’ Choice Award for Coverage of Contemporary 
Issues:   

            Denise Haroff
            on timely and thought-provoking topics

      Editor’s Choice Award for Photography:   
            Luke Munchrath
              for images relating emotional depth and lucidity



1

Anthology 24 

Christie Basson
Forgetting
When the dirt fell into the grave of their father, they did not 

cry. The sky did. Their mother did. But as they stood, side by 
side, they looked up at the gray sky and did not shed a tear. Their 
shoulders did not touch.

The house was silent and dark when they returned. The kitchen 
was stacked high with tinfoil-covered dishes that would remain 
uneaten. The drapes were drawn, and they did not bother pulling 
them open. Angel was the one who unlocked the front door. She held 
it open for her mother. Her mother who usually looked polished, a 
teeth-baring smile always at the ready. Her mother who dyed her hair 
and bleached her teeth and bronzed her skin. Her mother who now 
looked shrunken and dark. Angel towered over her.

Lila let the door slam behind her. She brushed past her shrunken 
mother and her towering sister and took three steps up the curving 
staircase. She paused. Turned back. For a moment her mother reached 
for her, but she was already turning into the kitchen. She filled a glass 
with ice cubes and water. The ice cubes clinked together, rattling like 
her teeth do when she speeds through the night and the wind runs its 
finger over her cheekbones, her arms folded tight across Dean’s chest.

Angel gave their shrunken mother a sideways glance before 
stepping into the kitchen after her baby sister.

“Liliana.”
“Angelica.”
The names tasted bitter, but they both threw a sardonic smile 

at the other. Leave it to their mother to have chosen mouthfuls for 
names. When they were little, they would call themselves princesses. 
Call themselves dragon slayers. Their names became titles, and in 
those moments, they were invincible: Liliana and Angelica against the 
world. As they grew older, it became harder to use their names for 
armour. One day, they just stopped.

“Wanna hit up Eli’s party?”
Lila turned around, placing her empty glass in the sink. Angel 

never let her come out with her.
“Sure.”
They stepped out of the black dresses that had tightened around 



2

Anthology 24 

their necks, stepped out of the matching shiny black pumps their 
mother had bought two days before. Angel swiped cherry red across 
her lips, drew wings onto her eyelids. She might not have a halo, 
might not wear virgin-white, but she can at least give herself wings. 
She met Lila in the hallway, gave her short skirt and high heels a once 
over before leading the way down the stairwell.

Their shrunken mother sat on the living room couch.
“You’re leaving?” She didn’t look up—her back was to her 

daughters with her shoulders caved forward.
“Yes.”
“Where?”
“Out.”
The door did not slam. It shut gently, clicking with an air of 

finality.
Angel liked to feel the music when she drove. She turned up the 

volume as far as it could go, opened all four windows, and pressed 
her foot to the gas. She liked the feeling of the bass thumping through 
her bones, the wind whipping her dark hair around her like a holy 
crown, and the road being swallowed inch by inch. Lila turned her 
face towards the stars, opened her mouth to swallow the night air.

The party was already thumping, shaking the house of Mr. and 
Mrs. Garcia when they pulled around the cul-de-sac.

“Don’t embarrass me tonight, okay?”
“Don’t embarrass me.” Lila gives her sister a pointed look.
Angel grinned. “I can’t make any promises.”
When they entered through the arched front door, they were, for 

a second, unnoticed. The music was loud, the lyrics indistinguishable 
over the thump of the bass and the drunken shouting of intoxicated 
teenagers. One two three four—“Angel!”

Her name was bounced through the room, spilling from one 
mouth to another in excited shouts. She smiled and stepped into the 
waiting crowd where she was greeted with loud cheers and a red solo 
cup.

Lila shifted to her left foot and wondered for a second whether 
she could become part of the wall, one of the potted plants arranged 
in the entrance, one of the coats on the coat rack by the door. For a 
second. Then she squared her shoulders and pulled the corners of her 
mouth up. Dean would be here.

 The living room was filled with lounging boys who have never 

Christie Basson



3

Anthology 24 

had to fold their too-long limbs. They shook their hair from their eyes 
and folded their tapered fingers around the waists of the skinny girls 
sitting in their laps. Their knuckles were only scraped from getting 
too close to the jaws of other boys with too long limbs, their only 
bruises from the mouths of girls who didn’t know any other names 
besides “Baby,” “Sugar,” “Darlin’.”

Lila lost sight of Angel. She texted Dean.
Hey, are you at Eli’s party?
She got her own red cup. Found the back of a couch to perch on. 

Like a bird in winter, she folded her arms around her waist, crossed 
her skinny legs, and pulled her skirt lower.

Angel had her fingers in the hair of a boy who would not know 
her name the next morning. She grinned down at him before leaving 
cherry red on the corner of his mouth. He smiled back—hooded eyes 
and lazy lips.

No. I stayed home tonight.
Lila frowned. It didn’t sound like him. She looked up from her 

phone, let her eyes roam through the room. Until they landed on dark 
hair. Broad shoulders. Even from the back, she recognized the leather 
jacket his grandfather had given him right before he died. The leather 
jacket he had draped over her shoulders that snowy night right before 
he had kissed her for the first time. The leather jacket she had gripped 
tight countless times as they zipped through the dark night, street 
lights flashing over them.

The leather jacket now gripped by another girl. He was bent over 
her, their mouths together. Her hands fisted in the leather jacket Lila 
now wished she’d never noticed.

She jumped from her perch on the couch, her ankles buckling in 
her strappy high heels. Her cup sloshed over and she looked down at 
her hand before dropping the cup altogether. It splashed across the 
carpet Mrs. Garcia had only just put in the year before.

Angel heard her name on his lips. “Angel.” He gasped “Baby” 
in “Sugar” between “Darlin’” breaths. Did her mother know, when 
she had named her, that boys would spit it out without knowing it 
belonged to her? Would call her holy, would call her sacred, before 
they knew it was what she called herself?

She looked up as he ran his mouth down her throat. Looked up 
to see her sister folded into herself, her knees knocking together and 
face falling falling falling. Angel pushed herself up, pushed away the 

Christie Basson



4

Anthology 24 

boy who did not know her name.
“What’s the matter with you?”
“There is a hole in the ground in the Stoneville Cemetery and my 

father is in it. That is the only place he will ever be again.” Lila had 
not cried when they lowered the box. Had not cried when the earth 
hit the box with a dull thud. Had not cried when the sky itself started 
slipping from the clouds.

She did not now. “And the only person who would have made me 
forget is not mine anymore.”

Angel looked her up and down. “Then find someone new.” She 
pulled her close, leaned in with whiskey breath and cherry red lips 
to whisper in her sister’s ear, “There are many ways to forget, little 
Liliana.”

Christie Basson



5

Anthology 24 

Christie Basson
One Heartbeat
There once were three. Three tiny poppy seeds growing into lentils 

growing into lima beans. But when their mother and their father 
turned into the driveway, there was one blue blanket and one pink. 
The yellow one was folded into a neat square on the empty backseat. 
If only two thirds of an equation remain, is it still enough to count for 
something? 

***
When your mother looks at you and your brother, her eyes always 

skim one spot over, before she can stop herself. Her eyes will flit back, 
will turn down at the corners, but she’ll smile. There were three of 
everything when they unlocked the front door, and swung open the 
baby room that still smelled like fresh paint. She had to turn back, 
stand in the hallway, and let her shoulders shake while your father 
held her, held her and let the salt drip down his own cheeks. 

***
The firsts are the hardest. The seconds aren’t much better. The 

days when the mother of two, to what should have been three, cried, 
the two who should have been three would stay away. They didn’t 
understand drawn drapes and quiet rooms, but somehow, they could 
taste grief like smoke in the air. The house would hush, and they 
would play upstairs, treading softly so their footsteps would not fall 
above their mother. 

***
There will be a family portrait with four faces. Four places set at 

the dinner table. Four stockings by the fireplace. There will only ever 
be four. On the first day of school, when their teacher introduces 
them, she will call them twins. They will not know the words to 
explain that she is wrong. That they are only two deflated tires on a 
three-wheel bike. They will bare gap-toothed smiles instead. 

***
When she was little, she pretended he was a ghost. He who was 

not there. He was nicer than the brother made of flesh. She would 
whisper to the him at night, when her brother was sleeping in the 



6

Anthology 24 

bunkbed across from hers. She told him all the things she couldn’t 
tell anyone else. On the day her brother crashed into her bike and 
sent her flying through the sky like an angel without wings, sent 
her skidding across the pavement, she made a wish. As she lay 
screaming, clutching her broken arm, she wished she had gotten the 
other poppy seed. 

*** 
When there is always a piece of the puzzle lost between the 

couch cushions, swept beneath the coffee table, it is impossible not 
to sometimes let something slip through the crack. So she convinced 
herself. On the days when it was hard to get out of bed, hard to touch 
the children who came home, she repeated the mantra. Some days will 
be hard. You can get through them. The group therapy had not helped. 
The grief of other mothers had piled high upon her own, the tears of 
fathers running down her cheeks. She only went twice. 

*** 
There is a stone in the backyard, under the sycamore. At first there 

was a rosebush, but his wife could not handle the thought that it too 
could die, could wither away. It could disappear! She had shouted. 
What will remember him when it dies? So now there is a rock. He likes 
to sit by the rock, under the sycamore tree, and talk to the owner of 
the yellow blanket. He does not like words spilling from his mouth, 
does not like polluting silence, but every Sunday morning, he spends 
an hour under the sycamore, talking to a rock. Who once was a rose 
bush, who once was a lima bean, who once was a poppy seed, who 
once lived inside him. And now does not live at all. 

***
The first time the doctor listened for a heartbeat, there was one. It 

took her twelve counts before she realized three hearts were beating 
to the same pulse, so in rhythm, they were indistinguishable. Your 
babies are in harmony, she said. They live as one. 

*** 
The yellow blanket lives in a box in the attic. With it is a rattler, 

two knitted shoes, an image of an ultrasound, and the hospital ID 
bracelet. Every year, when two who should have been three blow 
out candles, their mother lets another tear drop into the box of what-
could-have-beens. She lights a candle for each year that should have 

Christie Basson



7

Anthology 24 

been and sits outside under the sycamore until the sun is swallowed 
by the horizon and her husband pulls her inside. Two children who 
aren’t twins, but aren’t not, learn to hate their birthday. They do 
not want balloons and cake and presents. They do not want to grow 
another year further from a heartbeat that once beat with theirs. They 
do not want another tear into the box they’re not supposed to know 
about but have discovered anyway. 

He would have liked a brother. Most days, more than a sister. He 
imagines another him, a mirror image who could laugh when he did, 
play what he played. On the first page of their photo album, there is 
picture of his sweaty mother with three heads cradled close. They are 
slick and slimy, screaming for the home they just left. She is smiling. 
That is the last photo of the three heartbeats together. It is hard to 
tell which head is which and even when they can find his sister, they 
never know which one is him and which one is the one who stayed at 
the hospital. 

***
In the very beginning, there were three seeds growing in a 

mother’s belly. There would later be a doctor’s face like a graveyard. 
There would be a river on a father’s cheek. There would be two thirds 
of a whole who grew up with a phantom limb. But in the beginning, 
there were three. They had one heartbeat and thirty toes between 
them. They listened to the lull of their mother’s voice, felt their 
father’s hand laying softly on her belly. Their mother would whisper 
to them that everything perfect came in threes, that ancients believed 
them holy. There were three seeds growing for seven months and 
twenty-seven days. Three seeds growing into two pigtails, a skinned 
knee, and a rock. 

Christie Basson



8

Anthology 24 

Christie Basson
21st Century Girls
I
Sometimes girls are spit out like rapid-fire question marks 
that no one wants to answer, 
born from an earth that coughed them up from her broken lungs 
and every night tries to swallow them 
back down again. 

II
A spine mistaken for a leash, prison bars wrapped around lungs 
and for some reason everyone thinks 
they deserve a handful of flesh, a fistful of skin, 
until those girls are left dripping 
like an oil spill in the sunlight. 

III
Children of the asphalt jungle, 
taught from infanthood that they are the prey 
and that alleyways are not a battlefield but a graveyard. 
Sometimes the earth wins, swallowing, gulping, choking
on skinny bones and gleaming teeth, 
devouring her own children like the shadows swallow sun,
until all that is left are headlines that read like an epitaph. 



9

Anthology 24 

Christie Basson
When the Water Came
1.
When the water came, it didn’t leave much behind besides traces of 
itself. It swept away most of the town, greedily swallowing the parts 
it wanted and left behind muddy fingerprints and the measuring line 
of how high it grew. 

2.
To measure your child make him (or her) stand flush against a wall. 
Feet should be flat, together, and pressed against the wall. Make sure 
shoulders are level and arms are down. Use a ruler and a pencil for 
most accurate results. 

3.
To measure a flood, look at the watermarks reaching for the ceiling. 
See how high up the wallpaper has turned to sog. See how high the 
water climbed up the stairs and how much it took. 

4.
The church remains. Maybe even water fears the wrath of God. 
Maybe even water senses what is sacred. Either way, the white 
church in the middle of town was not swept away. The water did trail 
its fingers on its walls, did leave the telltale handprints, but God’s 
holiness turned it away. So the people whispered. 

5.
The people: The four hundred and seventy three inhabitants of the 
town that was halfway swallowed up. A small, bedraggled group, 
wrapped in blankets and sitting in the heart of the church that 
was not swallowed up. They are wild eyed and their knuckles are 
clenched around picture frames, teddy bears, and garden tools. 

6.
The body, when panicked, will not respond rationally. When 
everything a person loves is about to be swept away, they will 



10

Anthology 24 

grab inconsequential items like baking tins and potted plants. The 
important things like money, passports, and birth certificates will 
become property of the water. 

7.
After they stop shaking, the townspeople who were not swallowed 
up will look outside. There they will see what happens when water 
gets angry. 

8.
When water gets angry, it wants to taste things. It will suck into its 
mouth all that is held dear, swirl it around its tongue like fine Pinot 
Noir, and then spit back up. Sometimes, it likes the taste of something 
so much it will swallow it and carry it away. When water gets 
angry and is tired of tasting it will start touching. Reaching towards 
everything it can, it will run its fingers over porcelain and glass, 
gently, softly, before lifting it high into the air and letting go. Water 
likes textures, likes different weights, likes stretching to see how far it 
can reach. 

9.
When the townspeople look outside, they will see mud. Everywhere. 
They will see sprinkled across the mud: the front half of a bike, a car 
door, what is left of three of Mrs. Flatley’s rose bushes, a red high 
heeled shoe, a baby’s shoe, a radio. 

10.
Mrs. Flatley will exclaim at her bushes. They have been the prize 
winners four years in a row at the State Fair. It took her twenty years 
to breed the perfect shade of Magenta. 

11.
Mr. Flatley will tell her to stop jabbering about the bushes, for Pete’s 
sake. 

12.
Pete: A stand-in for God. 

13.
So really, the townspeople were gathered in Pete’s house too. 

Christie Basson



11

Anthology 24 

14.
The preacher is shaking. He does not mean to. In fact, he specifically 
prayed to God to give him steadiness. Yet, he is shaking, fingers 
like brittle branches in the wind. He is still fresh faced, barely out of 
school. His mother did always call him a late bloomer.

15.
A beard: A true testament to manhood/manliness/male-dominance. 

16.
The preacher, despite his best efforts, does not have a beard. He does 
have a church full of refugees. 

17.
The preacher needs a grown up, needs someone with gray hair 
and crow’s feet. He does not know how to make four hundred and 
seventy two other people listen to him. He does not have anything 
worth listening to, if he’s honest. He could always pray, he reasons. 

18.
The mayor had crow’s feet. Although she hides it, the mayor has gray 
hair. However, the major is five hundred and sixty nine miles away, 
drinking tea and reading a gardening magazine in the bathtub of a 
hotel room. The expenses for her “business” trip are covered by the 
people of the town that was not swallowed. 

19.
When the water came, it did not leave much behind. 

20.
There is a white church in the middle of an ocean of mud. It is 
surrounded by dying rose bushes, roots exposed to the cloudy sky. 
It is surrounded by shoes and a radio and a car door. Inside the 
church there is a preacher praying to four hundred and seventy two 
townspeople who were not swept away. 

Christie Basson



12

Anthology 24 

Jacklyn Beaster
Our Place
People think I can’t hear, but I’m hearing. They think I can’t see, 

but I’m seeing. Who am I? I am not human, but have a heart. 
Although hollow, I can still feel. When I see someone cry, I cry, only 
my tears fall a little differently. I am a Live Oak. I am seventy years 
old. I am a home to many and a place of stories. This story I want 
to tell is not my own but a young man’s. I first met him on a sunny 
afternoon in middle autumn when my acorns began to fall. His 
parents brought him to me for their very first picnic. As they watched 
the sunset, I heard the two proud parents whisper the name of their 
new hazel-eyed baby.

“Shane.” 
Ever since that day, his parents would make it a tradition to 

come visit me. I watched Shane grow up, from seeing his first steps 
to his first catch. His first steps took him to his mother who was 
sitting in the grass field. As soon as his mother’s arms reached out 
towards him, he fell giving her all this weight, all his worries. The 
moment he fell his big eyes met his father’s, and he smiled. His 
father was always standing close by taking pictures of the two as 
they smiled and laughed at the wonders nature brought them. As 
Shane grew, the wonder in his eyes grew with him. Every day he 
discovered something new, and every day he found a reason to smile. 
I remember one day his parents were sitting down, back against my 
trunk, talking while Shane was lying in the grass field just looking 
up at the sky watching the clouds. When a butterfly flew by him. He 
watched it as it landed on a flower beside his head. For a moment 
time froze as he stared at the butterfly with a twinkle in his eyes.  He 
slowly started to reach for it but was startled when his mother yelled 
for him, making him jump scaring the butterfly away. 

“Shane, it’s time to go!” 
He got up and ran to his mother’s and father’s side. As they 

walked away, I heard Shane telling his mother about how beautiful 
the butterfly was and that he hoped to see it again one day. Years 
seemed to pass fast as Shane’s family kept coming to see me. As the 
seasons changed, his family was not able to see me as much, but I 
knew that on days it was nice and bright outside, they would be here 
with their picnic and their love. They would spend hours reading 
stories to each other and playing games. One day while playing hide 



13

Anthology 24 Jacklyn Beaster

and seek, Shane somehow climbed up onto one of my branches. As 
his parents walked under him, he crouched down so they wouldn’t 
see him. As he did this, his body moved a little too much, and he 
slowly started to fall. The sound of his feet slipping off the branch 
made his mother look up. In a panic, she called out to Shane’s father 
and began to reach for Shane. She wasn’t tall enough to reach him, 
but a second later, Shane let go and fell into his father’s arms, who 
got there just in time. Although it scared them all, after they all took a 
deep breath, they began to laugh. Their family was pure and whole. 

A couple of years later, Shane’s family came to celebrate his 9th 
birthday party, but his mother looked weak, like she was not fully 
herself. I noticed that Shane knew this too. He kept walking to his 
mom showing her all the presents he just got, but before he told her 
what he was trying to show her, he would say, “Mom, I’ll miss you.” 

Every time without hesitation she would smile and say, “I know, 
baby boy. Now what did you get?” She would have a small tear fall 
down her cheek every time he said that, but she made sure he never 
saw it. 

After a week had passed, Shane and his father came to me. I didn’t 
think it was that unusual for only him and his father to come see me, 
but this time was different. Shane was carrying flowers while his 
father was crying. They walked up towards me and laid the flowers 
on the ground exactly where his mother used to sit, reading her book 
while Shane and his dad played catch. Shane sat next to her spot and 
faced me. He looked up at my trunk and said, “Dad, what about right 
here?” He pointed at a spot on my trunk where my bark had broken 
off. 

“Yeah, that seems like a good spot!” His father said trying not to 
sound as sad. 

From his jean pocket, he pulled out a small pocket knife and 
started carving into the spot. When he was done, he stepped away 
with tears in his eyes. The carving said

 Love of my life, mother of my son, you were taken away from me too 
young, but no matter what is to come, we will always have our son.

Shane looked up at his father and said, “Mom knows I love her 
too, right?” 

His father smiled and said, “Of course she does, Shane, and you 
know she loves you too, right?” 

Shane just smiled and nodded his head. At that moment I knew 
I would never see Shane’s mother again. After a few minutes of 
looking at the carving, they left. They didn’t come around that much 
after that. Some days Shane’s father would stop by and would just 



14

Anthology 24 Jacklyn Beaste

stare at the carving for a while. Once in a while, he would sit down in 
her spot and fall asleep. When he awoke, he would just brush off his 
pants and start walking back to his truck. This repeated for a couple 
months.

Seven years passed since Shane’s mother died. He stopped by 
every day after school and did his homework under my branches. 
One day I noticed that he was not doing his homework but ripping 
the leaves off a flower saying, “She loves me. She loves me not. She 
loves me. She loves me not.”

Shane did this every day until he figured out how to always end 
with “She loves me.” Finally, he brought the girl who had been on 
his mind for so long. She had dirty-blonde hair and blue eyes. She 
had a smile that could light up the night, and Shane looked at her 
with those same eyes that saw that beautiful butterfly. From then on, 
they both came to see me every day after school. They would just sit 
against my trunk talking about everything they could until they had 
to go home. On weekends they would have late night picnics and 
would fall asleep under my branches until the beautiful sunrise woke 
them up. I remember one morning Shane woke up with his arm still 
wrapped around her. He looked above him to see what his father 
craved so long ago. He smiled and said, “I love you!” to the carving, 
but the girl heard it and repeated it still half asleep. 

A couple of days later, I heard yelling across the field. I saw Shane 
and the girl arguing with what seemed to be the girl’s father. After a 
few minutes, her father grabbed her arm and took her away. Shane 
yelled something that I couldn’t hear then started to walk towards 
me. When he got to me, with anger and pain, he punched my trunk, 
and some bark flew to the ground. He turned and slammed his back 
into my trunk then slid down into his mother’s spot. He put his head 
in his lap. It felt like he was like that for hours. He slowly looked up 
above him at his father’s carving. He got up and started walking to 
the road. Knowing he was hurting, I knew he would not be back for a 
couple days. 

Since her father took her away, the girl hasn’t been back to see me. 
As years passed Shane seemed to have moved on, and by the uniform 
he was wearing, he seemed to have started working at the same 
mechanic shop as his father did. Every day after work, he would stop 
by. Still in his work clothes, he would come visit me to study for some 
college classes he was taking. He would always get so into what he 
was doing that he would lose track of time and wind up leaving right 
as the sun was going down. One afternoon, after not seeing Shane for 



15

Anthology 24 Jacklyn Beaster

a couple days, I saw him coming across the field. He was smiling. It 
was the first time seeing him smile in a long time. He walked up to 
me and got out his pocket knife and started carving into my trunk 
saying, “I will never let you go again.” I knew then that the girl had 
fought her way back to Shane. He was so happy that he couldn’t stop 
walking around smiling, shaking with excitement. Every breath he 
took seemed less bitter than these past couple of years. He began to 
write again, smile again, and just see beauty again. The brightness 
that his smile gave off made my roots grow stronger. Throughout the 
years, I have only lived for Shane. He brought me to understand what 
it is to feel love and pain.

It was almost Christmas, and my leaves, the same color of 
pollinated brown as always, begin to fall. Shane was late coming 
to see me, but I didn’t think much about it because it was a colder 
day that day, ice forming only in certain spot on the southern 
ground. After waiting for him for a couple minutes, I noticed all the 
commotion past the field on the road that Shane usually took to get to 
me. I saw flashing lights going by, but that is all I could see. I didn’t 
think much about it until Shane didn’t show up that day or the next, 
or even that whole week. I began to wonder where he was, if he was 
okay. Weeks passed, and my one last leaf was holding on with all 
it had. I wanted someone to come see me, but no one had until one 
evening. I noticed the girl Shane loved so much walking through the 
field with an older man. It was Shane’s father. He looked weak, no, 
not weak, sad. I saw his eyes watery, and my hollow heart dropped. I 
had seen that look before. 

No not again! Not Shane! 
They walked up to me, and his father fell to his knees crying. 

“Why him?” he asked to whoever was listening. “Why?” he repeated 
as Shane’s girl went to her knees next to him. Still shaking from 
crying, she reached into her pocket and pulled out Shane’s pocket 
knife and started carving into me on the naked part of my trunk that 
Shane had punched. The craving read Never forgotten, never replaced, in 
my heart you will forever remain. 

She stepped back and said, “I will always come back here; this will 
always be our place.” She then helped Shane’s father up and began 
to walk away, and she kept her promise. She came back every day. 
She even brought her new family with her. Sitting in Shane’s mother 
spot, she sat holding her new baby boy. She whispered his name as 
he slept. 

“Shane.” 



16

Anthology 24 

Jacklyn Beaster
Shredded
I found a picture of you today.
Half way through the shredder I freeze. 
Then slowly past your tempting cheeks. 
Your eyes remain.
Full of impiety.  
Couldn’t have shredded you faster.



17

Anthology 24 

Jacklyn Beaster
Welcome to Walmart
Welcoming as she is to all customers
Leaning in as if to tell a national secret
I whisper:

I’ve been wearing the same oversized panties for the past two days

Then disappearing into the hangover aisles
Starting with Pain Relivers
Ending in Plan Bs
Aisles within reach of the abandoned Plan As

Irony of Walmart



18

Anthology 24 

ButtonbushDanielle Belleny



19

Anthology 24 

Kelsey Brown
Birthday
The flame danced with every breath of life 
She stared at the flame with tear filled eyes
As if her sorrow could drown out the life
The wax raced down the sides, causing dimples in the soft frosting 
She had no need for wishes 
Hope always ended in pain
The crisp sizzle woke her from her daze
Once again, she found herself alone 
In the dark



20

Anthology 24 

Never Ending StayKelsey Brown



21

Anthology 24 

Path to NowhereKelsey Brown



22

Anthology 24 

At PeaceMarissa Burns



23

Anthology 24 

Fallen CrossMarissa Burns



24

Anthology 24 

Route 66 ReflectionMarissa Burns



25

Anthology 24 

Briana Busby
#MeToo
I didn’t know what it meant when the hashtag went around
So, I searched and searched looking for the sound

Me too was tweeted thousands of times
A lot of women were waiting for their turn in line

Me too when a family member did it to me
I couldn’t quite tell what this would be
When he slipped his hand up my shirt
And told me to promise not to squirm

Me too when my boyfriend told me it’s okay
Me too when he did this for multiple days
I didn’t have the heart to tell him No
I didn’t want to be labeled a slut or a ho
So, I continued to indulge his guilty pleasures
I let him have all my treasures
Me too when I didn’t know this was wrong
And now Me too is my favorite song

Me too when my boss said this would be
The only thing that would keep me from misery
The misery of losing my job to the male in line
And this should have been my first sign

Reading these stories hurt me inside
Until I realized kind of why
I noticed a good friend of mine tweet me too
And I realized all of this fit together like glue

You see, you never know what another woman has gone through
Even though you may want to
Our bodies are sacred jewels
Not something men get to use like tools



26

Anthology 24 Briana  Busby

So, I stand for me too
And you should too

Because this happens way too much for it to just be shoved under a rug
And have men give us looks so smug
Protecting women is the biggest choice here

I will scream and shout until my face turns blue
Because I don’t want to have to witness another #metoo 



27

Anthology 24 

Briana Busby
Timbuktu
Floating along the edge, I noticed something shine
So, I walked down over to see this sign.
The shine was gold and brighter than ever,
So, I picked up this thing and muttered, “Whatever.”

The gold thing was dirty and dusty and dry
So, I rolled my eyes and said, “Nice try.”
The thing was a lamp and it was so cliché,
But I continued to indulge it and do it the right way.

I rubbed it three times and it started to shake.
So, I looked around wondering if it was an earthquake.
The lamp fell from my hands and onto the floor.
Then it shot in the air and began to soar.

Out popped a gigantic, blue, beautiful man,
Who greeted me with a gesture and with a hand.
I looked at him shocked, which I’m sure he knew well.
And he smiled and belted, “I’m glad I’m outta that cell!”

He glared down at me and smiled with glee,
“Thank you for freeing me, now excuse me while I pee.”
On returning he smiled and began to speak,
And I could not help smiling from cheek to cheek.

“You will never need to worry about a steady income,
so, don’t ever think you’ll become a terrible bum.
But, you have three wishes and that’s all I can do
And once you’re done wishing, I’ll be off to Timbuktu.”

The genie then smiled, but I saw a glimmer
The glimmer did nothing but make me shiver.
The sadness that gleamed ran straight through my core.
I knew that I had to do something more.



28

Anthology 24 Briana Busby

I smiled at the genie and said, “I only need one wish”
The genie smirked, crossed his arms and said, “Dish, dish, dish.”

So, I smiled and said, “I want you to be free,
You’ve done so much for everyone and you’re about to for me.
It’s not fair you spent your whole life in that lamp,
I bet it was icky, gross, and really damp.”

The genie lit up and I saw the joy,
“That’s better than wishing for any toy.”
He nodded his head and smiled once again,
“I can’t wait to be one of those real men.”

The genie did some hustling and bustling around
And then all of a sudden, his feet touched the ground.

He smiled at me as he made his grand debut,
I smiled and said, “Now you can visit Timbuktu.”



29

Anthology 24 

Kiyana Cherry
Midnight Monster
Don’t come out at midnight
Because that’s when I’m most dangerous 
And I can pack a punch

There’s no escape from me
I dwell in the shadows
And you won’t even see me coming

I can inhale every bit, of every essence 
And my mighty growl
Is enough to make your whole body tremble

When I appear,
I can instantly change your mood
But it doesn’t take much to defeat me

Salty, sweet
Anything can satisfy my craving 
All it takes is a trip to the kitchen



30

Anthology 24 

Kiyana Cherry
Thanksgiving is Still a Thing
Christmas excitement starts early
It’s apparent indeed
In case you don’t know what I’m saying
Let me show you what I mean

Lights already hung
Trees all ready for trimming
Christmas cheer starts so early,
We forget about Thanksgiving

It gets overlooked 
Every year it never fails
What comes after Halloween? I ask
“Um . . . Black Friday sales?”

Turn on a radio in November
And Christmas songs will persist
Because some people like to act
Like Thanksgiving doesn’t exist

Mistletoe should not yet hang
Sleigh bells should not yet ring
Because until December 1st
Thanksgiving is still a thing



31

Anthology 24 

Penelope Clark
Ashes to Dust
The ashes swirled around my head, though I was probably the 

only one who noticed. Everyone else spoke in hushed whispers 
around me, or listened as someone I didn’t really know was speaking 
a version of the tragedy that had brought us here. I stood away from 
everyone else, choosing my spot next to a tree that shaded me from 
the sun beating down on us. The shadow of the limbs on the ground 
made it seem like arms were reaching out to me. Maybe that was why 
I liked this tree so much. I wanted someone to reach out for me, but 
how could they; everyone else was dealing with the pain of this day 
just as I was. Besides, none of them really knew how to react to me 
right now. I was not “normal,” no matter how much I wanted to be. 
I was better off anyway. There wasn’t anything any of them would 
be able to say to make this day better. The unknown man continued 
to speak; I’m not sure what was said, just that it was about my mom. 
What could anyone possibly say about my mom that I don’t already 
know? I guess for some people it is comforting, but I knew she 
wouldn’t care for all of this, so I just wished he would be quiet.

It wasn’t like I had any choice in any of this. When my mom found 
out she was sick, it was decided that I should move in with the “All 
American Family.” My aunt and uncle took me in to live in their 
perfect home, in the perfect neighborhood, with their two perfect 
children who are never in trouble and involved in every wholesome 
activity you can get your hands on. You can just imagine a white 
picket fence holding in the perfect dogs who would never dream of 
pooping on their perfectly manicured lawn. So, now they want to 
throw off this dynamic by bringing in the weird kid who’s not even 
related to them? They have a routine that I am not used to. I thrive 
on dysfunction; this is normal to me—going outside to avoid inside 
turmoil, and staying there many times long past dark, going to the 
kitchen for food whenever I want, and lazy Sunday morning waking 
up to the melancholy sounds of “Penny Lane” or the catching beat of 
“Blue Suede Shoes” depending on my mother’s mood. Now my life 
revolves around waking up early to get ready for church, structured 
meal times with all the food groups served prettily on matching 



32

Anthology 24 Penelope Clark

plates, and being in bed by the time darkness hits.
 I didn’t want to leave, but they made me. My mom didn’t want 

me to see her dying, so she sent me away while my step-sister and 
brother stayed with her. I didn’t understand why it was okay for 
my brother, who is younger than me, to get to be with her, but I had 
to leave. And why did my step-sister stay if all she is going to do is 
whine about how horrible she has it? She should have just left then. 
But instead, she got to stay up until the end, the day my mom died, 
while I find out by walking into a room full of grave adults debating 
the best way to tell me something that was already written on their 
faces. The day was October 13 to be exact. I let them say what they 
felt they needed to, and my only reply was “I need to go clean the 
kitchen.” That was it. There was no outburst of emotion. I sat there 
watching them, watching me. They were waiting for me to cry so they 
could comfort me. And I wanted to; I really did. I always assumed 
I would cry. Instead, I sat there blank faced. I had no sadness. I had 
nothing. I always knew my mother loved me. She was my world. 
We had a special bond, so when she died, I went numb. I could not 
explain what happened to me, but I think she hit on it in her journal 
when she wrote in it that she could see me dying with her. That’s 
exactly what happened. Did she think by sending me away she 
would be able to prevent it? I think even these people knew I was not 
alive in there. And now they were scared for me, or maybe even of 
me.

The unreal feeling of her funeral still clings to me. All around 
me people sat with sunglasses on to hide their tears, as if anyone 
expected something other than tears. I had on sunglasses to hide the 
absence of mine. Everyone hovered around trying to comfort my step 
sister as she sobbed out her losses. We are all expected to feel sorry 
for her since she had put her college education on hold to take care 
of a dying woman and her children. Oh yes, this must be so much 
harder on her than anyone else. Everyone assumes she had to grow 
up so much faster because she had been a caregiver all this time, but I 
know better. Her alcoholic abusive dad, the man who abused her and 
everyone else in his path, is the culprit, not my mom. They act like I 
don’t know what he did. I watched it; I lived it. He would beat my 
mom on a regular basis. When she stayed late at work, he would beat 
his daughter. Does everyone think I’m blind? Here he is crying at the 
funeral with everyone else as if he really cared. I wonder if this could 



33

Anthology 24 Penelope Clark

all be his fault. Did he make the cancer spread through her body with 
his beatings? I can’t help but hate him for this thought. And I find 
myself hating my step-sister as well for placing her hardships on my 
mom.

Now we are at Chapel Hill on the grounds of my mom’s favorite 
music festival where I have been told she wanted her ashes spread—
the ashes that are flying around me ready to make their way 
throughout these campgrounds. Pretty soon no part of this place that 
she had loved so much would be without a piece of her somehow 
attached to it. This is a place of wonderful memories for me. We 
came every year and listened to the new and veteran artists. I would 
spend my days walking around meeting interesting people. At night, 
I would visit the different vendor booths, always managing to come 
back with some new prize I hadn’t had to pay for. Now this place was 
tainted for me with the thought of her ashes spread across the ground 
and flying all around me. I never wanted to let go of her ashes. I 
would have preferred to keep them so I could have her close to me, 
but instead I watch her disappear from me forever. I wonder if I could 
grab just a handful to keep before they disappear. I could put them in 
a little jar and hide it so no one ever knows. But I can’t because people 
are watching me again.

 Instead, I follow the crowd as we make our way down the hill and 
out of the campgrounds. My step-sister and her friends begin sighing 
with relief about being away from such a horrible, dirty place. As I 
listen to her speak of the place my mom loved and I loved as if it were 
a dump, I finally have an emotion: I want to punch her in the face. 
The thought of doing something so bold makes me want to laugh, but 
I don’t because everyone already thinks I’m crazy, and I don’t want 
to add to their fears. Instead, I follow behind with memories of better 
times as we leave my mom’s ashes to become dust as I struggle to feel 
something about what has just happened in my life.



34

Anthology 24 

Adrianne Joelle Del Castillo
The Plea
One November day when I was fifteen,
someone asked me what I feared the most.
I said something vain about spiders 
and their tiny little legs.
“What about you?” I asked.
“I’m scared to die alone,” he said,
“and have no one remember me.”
I thought it was moronic
and idiotic
and a tad bit poetic.

Few years later I sat on my bed,
nothing but death trapped in my head.
No company other than agony
 which hugged my soul so intimately.
No friends, no family to rely on,
nothing but the hope of feeling nothing beyond death.
No friends, no family,
no one to remember my last breath.
No friends, no family,
no one to reminisce about the girl
who ironically became a tad bit poetic.
And that scares the hell out of me.



35

Anthology 24 

Jaycie Delbosque
A Teacher of English Language  
       Arts and Reading

This essay is a promise to my future students, students’ parents, and 
colleagues about the kind of teacher I intend to be. Since I will soon enter 
my new role in the teaching profession, I have developed my teaching 
philosophy and determined the values upon which I will build my classroom. 
By detailing my goals as a teacher and the classroom environment I plan to 
create, I clarify the high expectations I have for my students and myself. 

How should a teacher feel on his or her first day: excited, nervous, 
confident, or curious? All of these emotions blur together as I 

eagerly wait in my classroom doorway to greet my new students. 
Will I be able to give them everything they all deserve? I worry, but 

then I remember the promise I plan to keep. I run through my 
teacher’s oath in my head: I promise my family, teachers, and peers who 
have prepared me for this role and to all of my students that I will uphold the 
honor and responsibilities of being an English and reading teacher. 

“Brrrrinnnggg!” The bell interrupts my thoughts, and butterflies 
flutter in my stomach! In an instant, bright-eyed children begin to 
flood the hallways, all chattering away about the new school year. A 
girl with a shy smile is the first to reach my door. I extend my hand to 
her and say, “Hi, I’m Miss Del Bosque. I am so excited to meet you!” 

I invite my students to explore their classroom. Students walk 
slowly, but their eyes dart from corner to corner. I am standing near 
my desk observing their reactions when I see two girls whispering 
to each other, and I silently hope they are saying this room looks 
welcoming. My vision was to create an eye-catching yet comfortable 
environment that evokes enthusiasm in my students with the 
classroom arrangement. The four group tables near the center of the 
room are for cooperative learning. Two individual desks are available 
for when students need privacy or when we conduct individual 
writing conferences. Bean bags, gamer chairs, exercise balls, and a 
floor-seating table are spread across the room for flexible seating 
options. 

“Cool!” a boy exclaims as he rushes to one of the gamer chairs. 



36

Anthology 24 Jaycie Delbosque

Another student plops down on the loveseat in the middle of the back 
wall. In the classroom library, children search through shelves and 
eye the empty book boxes. 

After a few minutes of exploring, I guide my students to our 
gathering-place rug.

“My hope is for each of you to develop a passion for reading and 
writing in this class,” I begin. “Can you tell me your hopes for the 
year?” Almost every student’s hand flies up. 

A self-assured girl sitting in front declares, “I hope for good 
grades!” 

Another student says, “I hope this is an easy class.” Many of them 
also have questions about the room. 

“Why are there pillows by that table?”
“What are the boxes for?”
“Can we build a reading fort, too?”
 When they begin to answer each other’s questions, I know 

opportunity is in the air!
 “Great comments and questions,” I say and work to answer each 

of them. Then, I suggest, “We should brainstorm ideas for classroom 
expectations.” 

My students gather into small groups to write their ideas 
collaboratively. “I don’t like when teachers tell me what to do. Write 
down that Miss Del Bosque should let us read and write what we 
want to,” I hear one student assert.

I smile and reflect on the standards I have for my own behavior. 
To ensure safety, I intend to teach my students about tolerance 
through positive social interactions and mentor texts. By engaging 
my students in cooperative learning and community-building tasks, I 
hope to foster a sense of belonging. Finally, I will show students that 
their beliefs and opinions matter.  

After each period, I assure my students, “I can almost taste the 
success we will have if we work together to make this year great.” 
Several children beam at me. Others look like they need more time 
to be convinced of this; however, I know I am up to the challenge. I 
am exactly where I want to be, and I say to myself, “I hope for a long 
and emotionally rewarding career filled with memories of impacting 
students’ lives.”



37

Anthology 24 

Dramatic DoggoSterling Devins



38

Anthology 24 

Lillian Edwards
The Story of a Broken Girl
At five years old, I already knew what it felt like to have somebody 
decide I wasn’t good enough. The damage it did still wreaks havoc on 
my body and my mind. 
I am broken. 

When I was ten years old, my closest group of friends abandoned me. 
At ten years old, I already knew what it felt like to have to rearrange 
my entire life because no one was left in my old one. To this day, I am 
always afraid of my friends moving on from me. 
I am broken. 

When I was fifteen years old, I broke up with a friend, and she turned 
half of my classmates against me. At fifteen years old, I already knew 
what it felt like to have a whole army of people working to destroy 
me. I am now so afraid of hurting people’s feelings that I struggle to 
stand up for myself. 
I am broken. 

When I was sixteen years old, I loved a girl more than anything, and 
she was emotionally abusive. At sixteen years old, I already knew 
what it felt like to have somebody gaslight me, manipulate me, and 
lie to me. I now live with a haunted memory, and my trust issues run 
deep. I need a crutch to walk with, and I find it hard to believe the 
most honest people. 
I am broken. 

When I was eighteen years old, I gained admission to my top college 
choice. At eighteen years old, I suddenly knew what it felt like to 
have my life click into its rightful place, and I put myself first. I attend 
school now, but the past years, they don’t go away. 
I am still broken. 

I am nineteen years old, and I am happy and in love. At nineteen 
years old, I have triggers and scars, but also a beautiful boy, a group 



39

Anthology 24 

of friends, a university life, and more. I still write about the scars and 
pain; I can’t push those years to the side as if they didn’t count. 
I am still broken. 

Those years may have been hard, they may have been painful, but I 
learned from them. I learned how to recognize the self-esteem issues 
that I gained at age five.I learned how to recognize who is a true 
friend after what happened when I was ten. I learned how to stand 
tall and push aside the fear of retribution I learned at fifteen. I learned 
how to see past people’s lies and masks after I loved at sixteen. I 
learned how to appreciate the great things that come from the bad 
at age eighteen. Finally, I am learning how to love life and all of its 
parts, both good and evil, at  nineteen. 

I am still broken, and I know more pain will come. I will always be 
broken; I can’t be fixed.  I just got used to it. 

Lillian Edwards



40

Anthology 24 

Channing Flatt
Bull 
I lie beneath the descending shade of an oak that stands detesting the 
reign of the tyrannical heat. 

The golden rays of the setting sun envelop my red hide making it 
shine bronze as that of a worshipped idol.

My stomach hangs low and draws wide like a swollen keg of 
whiskey. The grasses of the plains bend and bow below me, as if I 
am the king of this field. My bones sway strong and sound like an 
architect’s lifelong masterpiece.  

I lay my eyes upon a field where cows and heifers lazily lie on a lush 
blanket of sustenance dropped from a heavenly cloud. The bloody 
barbs of a fence mock me as I gaze upon the pasture, splitting them 
and I.

If I had mighty horns I could uproot the fence from the plain like 
plucking a flower toiled in the sand, yet that is not the bull I am.

Maybe a mighty torrent could wash the fence away and cleanse me of 
my sorrow, a lonely cloud hangs in the sky like a frayed noose.

As I watch the setting sun beneath my tall oak tree. 



41

Anthology 24 

Hailey Garner
Blood
There’s nothing that compares to the paralyzing terror of watching 

your sister waste away. Your own flesh and blood, slowly wilting 
away day after day. A needle enters into your heart every time you 
watch another meal go untouched, another sit up done. Until your 
sister becomes a cold-eyed, unfeeling skeleton. Realizing she will 
never be the person you know her to be.

The day she snuck out to go to her first date, everything began 
to change. I enviously watched her get ready that night. She wore a 
pretty white dress with gold trimming along the bottom. No need 
for makeup, and curls already naturally strung throughout her light-
brown, shiny hair. She possessed a natural beauty that could only 
come from a life filled with happy memories, a lifetime sheltered 
from worries. Though what stood out the most was the jaw-dropping, 
enchanting sparkle shining into the world from her lively green eyes. 

I watched her, elated at the happiness that filled her face, the joy 
she left in her wake as she tiptoed down the carpeted stairs and out 
the front door. I was filled with excitement for my sister as she ran 
across that dark, shadowy lawn. My view of her was interrupted as 
she disappeared with a hop into that dark, black truck. The moment 
that door shut, the truck crawled away, carrying my big sister and her 
hopes of young love.

I was awake when she came back. I saw as she ran into the 
bathroom, rip her beautiful dress off, and shove it into the trash. She 
lurched to the side, out of my view, and made horrible noises over 
the toilet. I thought she must have gotten sick. The shower turned 
on, and warm, humid fog seeped out of the half closed bathroom 
door. Eventually she stepped back into sight, skin red and eyes puffy. 
She looked quite a sight, though my eyes were glued to the trickle 
running down her cheeks. 

That was the first time I felt it. The hand around my heart, 
squeezing until my breathing became shallow. I don’t know what the 
feeling was—guilt, shame, sorrow, maybe even pity. I thought I had 
done something wrong. I was not able to protect my blood as I should 
have. 



42

Anthology 24 Hailey Garner

When I look back, I know that was the last time her beautiful face 
held that joyful, awe-inspiring shining spark of happiness. I know the 
guy in that dark, black truck stole that from her. All I did that night 
was pretend to sleep, aching as I listened to her cries coming from 
the bathroom until she slept. Maybe if I had spoken up things would 
be different now. Maybe I would still have a sister, not a ghostly 
skeleton, to share my room with every night. Maybe I would not have 
to be haunted with nightmares of shadowy vehicles speeding away 
from my house. That night was a turning point for my sister and me, 
never to be spoken of. 

I miss my sister. Honestly, I don’t think she returned that night 
instead, disappearing into that mysterious, black hole of a truck.



43

Anthology 24 

Hailey Garner
Empty Hands
They brought him home.
His Russian baby babble
Filled the warm dining room.
I stared at his red wind-burned cheeks.
Wondered how my life was going to change.

Mother nervously placed an array of foods
Near his tiny, empty hands.
My heart clenched
 as his empty hands became stuffed handfuls 
Crumbling a bit more 
As I noticed a roll stuffed in his pocket.

Then I knew, my life was changing, 
So his life could begin.

My soul aching, I reached out
To give my roll to him.



44

Anthology 24 

Study of CubElexus Hargis



45

Anthology 24 

Edinburgh CastleLacie Harris



46

Anthology 24 

Paying RespectLacie Harris



47

Anthology 24 

Lacie Harris
My Mother’s Hands
I noticed my mother’s hands the other day.
They tell me such a story
Within the strong fingers, beautiful, white-tipped nails,
Capable of so much.
The veins are more apparent now, 
Rising like little rivers and streams beneath the skin
So smooth, soft, thin.
These are strong hands.
They helped put on a wedding dress.
They changed a diaper or two — or hundreds.
They helped a child turn a page and ride a bike. 
They wrote notes to say, “I love you.”
Those hands have wiped tears, ruffled hair, served others.
Those hands have cooked meals, washed dishes, calmed fears. 
They are scarred, calloused, still nimble.
These hands have done so much and yet,
They have still much to do.
Then I realize something.
These hands I study . . . 
Are mine.



48

Anthology 24 

Lacie Harris
Reclaiming Sanity
Nights seemed to be the worst. At times, it felt like she was losing her 
mind. She heard noises in the dark, whispers of movement, skittering 
of fingernails across wooden surfaces, and other sounds she couldn’t 
identify. From the corner of her eye, she thought she saw something 
in the shadows, but when she looked, every shadow was a shadow 
she’d seen before. 

The feeling of being watched never went away at night; sometimes 
she’d find evidence that someone had been in her home. She didn’t 
know how he kept getting in, but her food was eaten, and some of her 
things were destroyed. 
 
I have an intruder, she thought. Clearly, a fixated deviant bent on driving 
me insane.

After her attempts at improving her home defenses failed, she knew 
it was time to step it up. She’d heard of a local group where one could 
find individuals with the unique skills of assassination. All she had to 
do was be willing to pay the price.

It’s a high price, she admitted. Quite high. A lifetime of payout, not just for 
their services, but also for their silence.

With a sigh, she decided it was time to call in the professionals. 
This nighttime terrorist’s reign in her home at his own discretion 
was coming to an end. This job clearly called for skills beyond her 
abilities. The ideal candidate would be silent, lethal, and preferably 
have short hair.  

Less chance of leaving evidence behind, she reasoned. 

Taking a deep breath, she pushed open the glass door of 101 
Westwood Way.  The distinctive aroma of bleach and something more  
. . . animalistic assailed her nose. A woman behind a desk looked up 



49

Anthology 24 

from her computer and smiled.
“May I help you?” 

The door to freedom swung shut behind her, and she paused. She 
stepped closer to the desk, committing herself to her participation in 
this murder-for-hire plan. She cleared her throat. 

“Yes,” she replied. “I have a rodent problem that needs to be taken 
care of. So, I need the best mouser you have at this animal shelter.”

The mouse was going to die.

Lacie Harris



50

Anthology 24 

Denise Harroff
Fear
The lights flicker until they cease to shine
My eyes adjust to the fading light
The wind howls through the trees
I listen closely and hum along
Monsters lurk under my bed
I sleep like a rock ‘til morning
A faint cry in the distance sounds like a scream
I shrug it off as a coyote in the woods
When I answer my phone and an eerie voice whispers
I laugh and tell the kids to find something better to do
But his footsteps echo down the hall
And I freeze
His drunken voice calls my name
And I slink into the room
He lifts his hands
And I brace myself



51

Anthology 24 

Denise Harroff
Jasmine’s Destiny
Nothing could stop Jasmine now. In Hawley, Massachusetts, she 

began to slow down for a rest when she looked at her wrist 
watch: two minutes past one in the morning. Wow—she had been 
running non-stop for the past twenty-seven minutes. Luckily, they 
wouldn’t even notice she was gone until they woke up for work at six 
o’clock. Maybe they wouldn’t even notice until they got home from 
work at seven that evening. 

Glancing around to be sure no one was nearby, Jasmine opened 
her backpack. She knew to travel light. To keep any of the pages from 
tearing, her petite hands slowly but swiftly pulled it out. The cover 
gleamed in the high moonlight. As she always did before opening 
it, Jasmine grazed her palm and fingertips against the front cover. 
A deep sensation of adrenaline coursed through her veins. She first 
felt the bump of the small and almost unnoticeable wand protruding 
from the wizard’s raised left hand. The wizard was so descriptively 
illustrated that she could feel the texture of his cloak. Faintly, she 
could feel his open mouth, surely chanting an ancient spell. His hair 
was tousled, and his expression was determined. Jasmine felt a shock 
down her arm and up her spine. Oh, yes; it was almost time. 

She pulled out of her knapsack a long, wooden box. Anyone 
else would have seen it as maybe an antique shoebox, but Jasmine 
Burroughs knew differently. Gently, she revealed from the box a 
slick, engraved wooden wand. It was the same one as the wizard’s 
on the cover. As she raised her arm to look at it in the light of the first 
quarter moon, she realized that the wand had two distinct features. 
One was the dragon embedded into the deep-brown mahogany. It 
looked fierce, treacherous, and glorious while also prideful, radiant, 
and lonely, all in one scaly and perfect package. Jasmine’s eyes 
sparkled with wonder. The other feature was the gem at the butt of 
the wand. If she looked at it from an angle, it took on features like a 
beautiful mother-of-pearl created by thousands of years of godly sea 
craftsmanship, but if she turned and looked at it from the opposite 
angle, it showed an eerily taunting matte black spot that reminded 
her of an immeasurable hole. 



52

Anthology 24 

She heard a coywolf howl at the moon in the distant woods and 
took another peek at her watch. It was now 1:34 a.m. She gathered 
her things and once again rushed towards the woods. Finally, she 
landed in an open space that surrounded a tree stump. Jasmine set 
her backpack next to the tree stump and pulled out the wand. It was 
the same, hypnotizing color as the stump. This particular open spot in 
the woods was oddly more illuminated than anywhere surrounding 
her. She knew it was now time. 

With a determined look on her face, Jasmine raised her arms, her 
left hand clutching the rich wand. She began chanting a flowing, 
rhythmic poem in Latin that she memorized the night before. Over 
the stump, a twinkling wind gathered and circled. She felt the breeze 
pick up, and her hair whipped around her face. Her eyes blazed with 
fire, and she suddenly felt stronger and more powerful than ever. 
The swirling air became so thick that she could not see through it 
anymore. Her voice grew louder in an attempt to hear herself over the 
spinning wind. She was forced to distance herself from the stump in 
order to prevent being swept away. She finalized her chant, and the 
breeze abruptly died. She lowered her wand and looked at the sky 
just in time to see a cloud pass the hovering moon. 

When Jasmine brought her eyes back to the stump, she saw two 
large, sleek, bat-like, folded wings that gleamed black and purple. She 
heard a faint, almost unnoticeable, purr. Curious, Jasmine stepped 
closer. The purring began to grow and fill her ears. Her anxiety rose 
as she creeped towards the purring bat. She could hear her heartbeat 
quicken and feel her breath freeze in her airways.

 Suddenly, the wings unfolded and enveloped Jasmine. She could 
no longer see the moon above her nor the trees all around her. She 
was almost knocked down when whatever was in front of her roared 
at her face. Fourty-six large, white fangs almost blinded her. After 
the roaring was over, two huge, ice-blue eyes speckled with emerald 
green and centered with black, vertical pupils stared into her deep-
hazel eyes. Jasmine was neither scared nor surprised. More than 
anything, she was excited. 

Reaching out, her dainty fingertips touched the warm black and 
purple scales between the two sparkling eyes. All she saw was the 
change in emotion in the eyes, from fierceness to relief. Jasmine’s 
destiny had fallen right into her lap. That would be her name: 
Destiny. 

Denise Harroff



53

Anthology 24 

Denise Harroff
My Encounter
I ran and ran, but the faster I went, the heavier my feet felt. I 

couldn’t see what it was, and truthfully, I couldn’t hear it either. 
I knew it was after me. The crunch of the autumn leaves under each 
of my steps revealed myself to the creature. It seemed as if wherever I 
went, I would be found. 

The forest was so dense with fog that I could hardly see past 
my nose. I was running out of breath, and the fog didn’t make my 
breathing any easier. Stopping, I sat upon a large bolder jutting out 
of the ground. Had I lost it? Was I safe from the hideous beast? Of 
course not. It always knew where I was. No matter what I did, it saw 
what I was doing.

A sudden crack of a twig startled me. I lunged forward off of my 
sitting place and peered behind the rock. Nothing. Why did I even 
bother looking? I knew I wouldn’t see it. As I began to weep, a voice 
echoed in my head.

I see you. I know where you are. You can run, but you will never be able 
to hide!

“Leave me alone!” I yelled toward the sky. The frightening noise 
made the birds in the trees flutter. “Leave me alone,” I whispered as 
tears flowed.

What was I going to do? I didn’t even know what this thing was. 
I felt my heart heavy in my chest. Was it too late to try and beat this 
monster?

It wasn’t going to be like any battle I had fought before. This was 
going to be different. I didn’t know how I was going to do it, but I 
knew it would be tough. 

I picked up a long branch. Would I beat it to death? Probably not. 
I couldn’t even see it. Maybe it would be a mind game; that had to be 
it.

 I could feel where it was. How? I couldn’t tell. And I knew what 
it wanted. It wanted me. It wanted to take over me and ruin my life. I 
wouldn’t let that happen.

I kept walking until darkness fell upon me. I wasn’t there, yet. 
Finally, I cast my eyes upon a huge oak tree. Why did I have the 



54

Anthology 24 

feeling that this was it? I thought it was chasing me before. Now it’s 
just . . . a tree?

I closed my eyes and fell on my knees in front of the mighty oak, 
praying to God that this monster would let me go, let me out of its 
mighty grip. I heard a deep, echoing CRACK!

As I opened my eyes, it felt easier to breathe. I stood up. The oak 
was lying on its side—dead. It wasn’t just a normal, freshly fallen 
tree. It had already rotted and was returning to the soil.

Although almost silent, I heard a very faint noise. It was an 
exhale. I looked at the tree, knowing it was taking its final breath. The 
struggle was over.

I knew that once again, the tree would emerge from the soil. I 
would have to defeat it again, maybe in another form. For now, it was 
gone.

This story was originally written in 2009, months after I was sexually 
assaulted. I have revisited and revised this story. As a child (and even 
now as an adult), writing was my escape from the mental and emotional 
turmoil I was experiencing. This piece was my most raw outlet and escape 
that the memories from that experience had on me. Everything in this 
piece symbolizes a different part of my struggles. I am publishing this 
piece in hopes that you too will consider writing as an outlet for your life 
experiences, negative and positive. There is no better way for me to look back 
at my childhood and better understand where I was and how far I have come. 
I come out victorious. 

Denise Harroff



55

Anthology 24 

Denise Harroff
Three-Line Horror Stories
Chills
My chills up my spine felt cold and wet.
They were not chills.
They grew.

Dinner
My mother called me in for dinner.
I sat at the table.
He bled on my plate.

Turn
He called my name.
I turned, but he wasn’t there. 
Neither was I.

Shadows
Shadows followed me.
Maybe I followed them.
It was the hunt.



56

Anthology 24 

Denise Harroff
Unwanted Union
The sparkle is taunting
It laughs at my pain
I am its helpless Able
Its presence is my Cain
With every glance
It feels tighter on my hand
In my peripherals
I see the dreaded silver band
The heat from the metal 
Burns a scar onto my finger
The smell of rotting flesh
At my desk begins to linger
I attempt to make it normal
Ignore the obvious torture
But my hand begins to shiver
Infection sets in beneath the scorcher
I give in. I give up.
My tears ease the heat
But I cannot remove the band
I sit helpless
Defeat



57

Anthology 24 

Bradley Hawk
Scabs
I pick off the scabs
From the hatchet wound on my back
She said that she loved me
Then went on the attack

I pick off the scabs
And clean off the dirt
Although I’m gaining my strength
I still carry the hurt

One day I’ll look back
And laugh at the pain
And those who brought it 
Destroyed by the strength I’ll gain

So I pick off the scabs
Reminders of the past
All while I wonder
How long this will last



58

Anthology 24 

Amber Holland
Childhood
Turn back the clock
to when we didn’t know 
what pretty was.

When we measured worth
by our mother’s kisses 
and not by a reflection.

Give me the moment 
before innocence was lost
to the catcalls on the street

Let me cradle the days
when the tear stained face
was unashamed.

One last time, let me bask
in the unfailing protection of a father’s arms
where no harm ever befalls. 



59

Anthology 24 

Amber Holland
Forgiveness
I won’t tell my secrets 
so, don’t tell me yours
though they were born 
of passions and wars.

The story is set.
The plot so foretold.
The sequence in motion
has long since grown old.

How thoughts become broken 
and turn into shards
quickly unfolds
like the dealing of cards. 

The mending of past 
though not easily done, 
brings forth the peace 
of a self that has won. 



60

Anthology 24 

Amber Holland
Teenage Life
Where the sidewalk ends 
and the cool kids meet
lie the hearts of surrender
that the golden screen eats.

Quick-wit copycats
with eyes too bright
wear everything and nothing
to prove you were right.

Buy originality 
from trendy magazines
forget the obscurity,
hand me a limousine. 

Dance until dawn.
Pour me a drink. 
It’s easier to live
when I don’t have to think. 



61

Anthology 24 

John Janovetz
A Rock In My Shoe
Please, whatever you do, do not tell me to develop a desire to listen 

to people who would not listen to me. I’ll tell ya, “That guy has a 
serious problem; what is wrong with him? What? Is he stupid? He’s 
so full of it. Why on earth would I want to listen to that guy?”

For the purpose of this paper, let’s call this person, Person M. At 
work, Person M and I do not necessarily get along with each other. 
Not that I haven’t tried. I don’t know why he shows me attitude or 
won’t talk to me. I know you can’t please everyone and there will 
always be somebody who just doesn’t like you for whatever reason. 
But the reason is stretching thin. I believe it’s my personality. I think 
he’s more A-hole type personality, and I’m the more B-stard type. 
Maybe I tend to be more relaxed and jovial while he tends to be too 
serious. And maybe some of his viewpoints I find funny, but maybe 
he wasn’t making a joke. I don’t know? So after a few exchanges, 
Person M gets mad and leaves, and I smell blood in the water. I’m 
guilty of antagonistic behavior which in turn provides him with 
doing the same to me in different ways, like talking about me behind 
my back or changing policy with my job description every chance he 
got. 

My lovely wife educates me to simply let the other person do most 
of the talking. She said to use the 70/30 rule and let the other person 
do most of the talking. Well, I’ll let you, the reader, of this story 
decide for yourself what happened when I talked less. I will let you 
decide why dealing with him has been a chore for me. Work has been 
slow, and for some strange reason, pregnancy was the water cooler 
topic I walked upon. I remained and listened (remember 70/30) for all 
intents and purposes. And sure enough, Person M chimed in with his 
rationale why females are born over males when couples are trying 
to conceive a child. He states that when women are aggressively 
wanting, or who are more enthused to pursue intercourse in the 
process of conception, but the male partner is lazy in this pursuit or 
not enthused. This in turn, will make the male sperm slow during 
fertilization, and you will end up with a female as the sex of the 
embryo. And vice versa for having a boy—like say if the male is more 
physically active and wanting a child, and the woman is lazy or tired 



62

Anthology 24 

of the sex. Person M’s hypothesis is the child will more often be a 
boy. I think he was trying to state some morbid idea of the Shettles 
Method, but I won’t give him that much credit. The inner me was 
screaming at this point and wanted to describe him a Mendelian 
Chart or a simplified version of chromosomes/DNA, but I think I’ve 
done too much of that before, and Person M gets angered easily. So 
I listened (remember 70/30), no matter how crazy his views are. I 
smiled and chuckled, realizing how funny all this seems. And instead 
of correcting him, I became entertained.   

That night as my wife and I were having dinner, I waxed about the 
day and Person M’s thoughts on procreation, gross—LMAO inside. 
As always, my wife educates me to the better half of my nature and 
says I should ask a lot of open-ended questions. She said to ask 
questions that cannot be answered with a simple “yes” or “no.” We 
both agree to see if my interactions with Person M change for the 
better or if Person M can somehow explain his personal logic.

Well, the next day in passing, I asked further questions to amplify 
his “hypothesis” about the  whacked out concept he was spouting 
yesterday. I have to admit I had to tread lightly—light like a brick I 
asked Person M what if the male partner in this twistedly conceived 
conception rodeo is physically active, and he rides a motorcycle 
or rides a bike. What if over time he enjoys the sport—will that 
injure or damage the supposedly fast-moving, healthy sperm if 
he were engaging in intercourse to conceive a child? And without 
hesitation Person M had an answer just as brilliant as his fast-moving, 
physically active sperm hypothesis. Person M did not seem to think 
it would slow the endeavor of one sex over another if the male or 
female engaged in strenuous activity to reduce their chances of 
conceiving a child.  

Oh for christ, sake must I be objective? Do I have to have an open 
mind? And, whatever you do, please don’t reject the other person’s 
ideas automatically. I try and imagine all the wonderful possibilities, 
all the new information or ideas that can come to you from trying. 
This other person, this other reality, this rock in my shoe, this pain, 
this cause, this, as I bend down to remove a rock from my shoe, and 
just like some crazy cartoon, the piano swings barely missing my 
head. Wile E. Coyote and the Road Runner much? . . . Keep moving 
down the road, John, ever forward beep-beep!!! I wish I could use 
my instincts, but maybe that wouldn’t make me any better than a 

John Janovetz



63

Anthology 24 

flightless bird running at full speed in the accelerated culture of 
misinformation and stymied personal growth. 

I think to keep my sanity with my co-worker, Mr. Person M I 
have to abide by the 70/30 rule. I find most of Person M’s viewpoints 
about life completely crazy and derived from his personal sense of 
fear-based constructs. This guy would be so good during the Spanish 
Inquisition. Person M would grossly detain Muslim or Jewish citizens 
for days during his warped interrogation and deliver excessive 
pain and torture to anyone in earshot making us all confused. 
The insincere trust is never gained and only adds more weight to 
have them all ride the Spanish Donkey, pulling them tighter on 
immigration and having them all scream the safe word TEXAS! 

I imagine, what would Jesus do? What would he do riding in on 
a donkey as king with most of humanity unaware of the bait and 
switch to come. The smoke and mirrors of false pretense, the southern 
tent revivalists, the Pentecostals dancing with venomous snakes and 
the righteous. Person M’s ideas about life and his religious world are 
complete, without merit, mostly conjecture, backbiting, biblical or 
religious nonsensical babel. What makes Person M so irritating is he 
truly believes all the whacked-out conclusions he speaks. And I know 
he is wrong or comes from a  place of misinformation or ignorance. 
Maybe deep down, I have issues with his religious beliefs. They are 
so old school, they’re shiny examples of all that is wrong with the 
world. The church is right, and you (you sinner) are always wrong. 
And you all are going to hell. First, you have to believe in such a 
place for the equation to work. I guess maturity on my part had me 
develop a sense of self in the last few years and not be so quick to 
laugh or educate when I see fit. Guess it used to make me look like a 
Mr. Know-It-All and that turns my co-workers off. Jesus, don’t want 
to look like Person M, now do I? Is it easier to be on top of the soap 
box, the man on the mountain? I think it’s much easier . . . and maybe 
this revelation makes me wiser than I realize. I’ll burn the book to 
keep warm. I’ll eat it if I’m hungry. It’s all just pages in a book. I will 
go on and filter it for myself. And go about my life reckoning many 
acres. I’ll let them go . . . and listen on occasion. I listen only for a 
little while, and I immerse myself back in my work or my personal 
readings . . . read and learn. Until they come and slap my face, or 
break down the door and make me wear an insignia on my clothes. 
Or better yet, make me wear a red hat.

John Janovetz



64

Anthology 24 

On another note: I think what gets my goat (donkey) is the fact 
people actually listen to Person M as if he’s all knowledgeable. Like 
he has the answers. But to me, he is spreading misinformation, but 
most of all what bothers me is Person M has a stage, and many of my 
co-workers listen to him.  

At times when our paths cross, I actively listen to Person M by 
leaning forward while making eye contact. Even though he rarely 
looks at me in the eye. I subtly give encouraging responses and repeat 
what Person M has said to his face. I even take notes and doodle 
when we’re in a staff meeting if it seems appropriate. 

UGH, if it wasn’t for this job, I would NOT get that close to this 
yahoo, I mean that in the Swift sense. I engage in close proximity 
to a personal zone and listen as Person M goes on philosophically 
about the demise of Puerto Rico and wrong-doer President Trump. I 
initially stared at the ground because it offered NO benefit or insight. 
I deemed Person M’s whole exasperated diatribe very typical and 
uneducated. But I uncrossed my arms, I leaned on a filing cabinet, 
and I looked at him in the eyes. I engaged and repeated what he said 
in a relaxed manner. I even asked a few questions. And Person M 
seem to relax his stance, he leaned back on a desk, and he seemed 
more relaxed. So yeah, I didn’t enjoy it, but I have to get through 
this thing called work and adulthood. It seems to work for now. I 
still think Person M is crazy and a backward religious nut. I don’t 
have to agree or like him, but I did listen to what Person M said. I 
learned in one of my psychology classes that when body language 
becomes more effective, Person M, for the most part, seems to open 
up more and even smile. And over time he was willing to share more 
outlandish personal viewpoints. Yeah me! Am I the faker? Am I a 
deceiver? Maturity maybe?   

Overall, I believe the sense of space between us grew shorter over 
the last few days when discussing work-related topics. That’s about 
all at this point, and that’s ok with me. We’ll share space; whereas, 
before we were avoiding each other. I will meet Person M halfway. 
Maybe a slight compromise. I want to make it work, but it ain’t easy. 
And I’ll use some of the things I’ve learned in past psychology classes 
for sure. 

When the weather gets warmer, I will always frantically change 
and put on my flip-flops—less chance of a rock in my shoe. It’s what 
Jesus would’ve done.  

John Janovetz



65

Anthology 24 

Shannon Lawless
Love
Bright eyes sparkle with unshed tears,
questions linger in the silence. 
A bus,
 A plain,
  A car,
   A train,
Their answers, the hammer beating at her heart.

Flowers grow, shine, wither, and die.
Our hope rekindled in the snow.
A day,
 A week,
  A month,
      A year,
Seasons take our life, perfectly timed clockwork.

A pained heart opens up to hope
Trying its best not to be crushed
A leaf,
 A paper,
  A dime,
   A book,
Long forgotten in the wind, left until dust.

A tight leash pulled harder, dragging,
Trying to rid its slave of love.
A rose,
 A lake,
  A sun,
   A heart,
these memories, hidden, trying to survive. 

 



66

Anthology 24 

Wake Up, Aunt HannaHannah Jean Mabry



67

Anthology 24 

At Any Given TimeLacie Harris



68

Anthology 24 

Illiana
Arliss Lewis

Surviving 
Madness

Amanda Yowell



69

Anthology 24 

UntitledAmanda Yowell



70

Anthology 24 

Green SkullMadison Gover

LayersAmanda Yowell



71

Anthology 24 

Marissa Burns

Irony at Veteran’s Day ParadeHannah Jean Mabry

MidPoint America



72

Anthology 24 

Motel ThunderbirdMarissa Burns

Mirror PersonalitiesLuke Munchrath



73

Anthology 24 

Like Car, Like OwnerLuke Munchrath



74

Anthology 24 

Bonfire SkyLaura Mendoza



75

Anthology 24 

From Where I StandLuke Munchrath

Close to the CloudsArliss Lewis



76

Anthology 24 

Happy PupperDevins Sterling

Pupper but OlderDevins Sterling



77

Anthology 24 

Almighty PeacockEverette Meade



78

Anthology 24 

Highway Stripes
Marissa Burns

Day Gecko
Alexcianna Diaz



79

Anthology 24 

City LifeEverette Meade



80

Anthology 24 

Odell BeckhamAlvaro Munoz



81

Anthology 24 

Annalea Nelson
Annoyingly Annoying
textinganddrivingwhenItextanddrivesomeones
lammedmydoorgirlinlargeFordalmostkilledmec
atsChristopherGraydenouncedAndyWarholneedi
ngsleepthefactthatmypenisn’tsmallergirldid
n’tpayattentioninparkinglotmymoldsarebuste
d; leakedpeopledon’t l is ten/readdirect ionstr
ashleftinclassroomwhenI’mcoldstainsI’msolo
udcryingatschoolthiscomputerchairinthewayo
fDestany’sfacewhenmyideasarenotvalidatedby
othersdirtyseatswhenIusetoomanynapkinswhen
Ican’tgetthewordsoutmedon’tgetonthehighway
andgobelow60mphwhenIdevalueotherpeople’sli
feexperienceswhenItakegoodpeopleforgranted
chappedlipsdrivingintheraintheurgetocheckm
yphonemascaraonmyeyelidgreasyeyelidswhenmy
gumchewingisloudSpotifytakestoolongtoopenw
henI’mreadytogoandyou’renotwhenpeopledon’t
havedepthperceptionwhenDanmakesdadjokeswhe
nyou’relatedon’taskquestionsifyouweren’tl i
steninginthefirstplacecoldhandsTarletonbri
ckswhenmusicisn’tplayingredmeatinhamburger
formwhenmyperiodislatewhenshe’shotbutillit
eratebeingannoyedmisspellingsmyimpatiencew
ithotherswhenthewindmessesupmyhairNoellesi
tsremovingdotsfromthisdocumentgrammaticale
rrorsDanisdisgustingmisspellingmisspelling
syou’reyellinginthelibrarysometimesIseemli
keadickwhenmymemorylapsesscheduleswhenyoud
on’tuseyourblinkerwhenyou’reloudinthemorni
ngbitchonapowertripwhenIlosemyflashdrive



82

Anthology 24 

Inspiration for SchoolViolet Newell



83

Anthology 24 

Reynaldo Olivo
The Sailor
In that moment, the sailor knew that he had dug his own grave. For 
he had not only launched himself into the endless blue, but he also 
forgot to bring his oars.



84

Anthology 24 

Gabriella Pabon
Breathe
Breathe in. Breathe out. One. The footsteps in the hall get 

noticeably louder, and you know exactly where they’re headed. 
Breathe in. Breathe out. Keep your eyes shut. You’re not awake. This 
is all a dream.

Two. The handle on the door turns slowly, causing your heartbeat 
to rapidly accelerate. Breathe in. Breathe out. The night is only 
temporary. Soon, daylight will shine through the windows, and the 
monster inside your room will go back into hiding.

Breathe in. Breathe out. Three. The familiar, typically comforting 
creak of the door turns menacing as it’s not your mom telling you 
breakfast is ready. She’s the angel in the morning. This is the devil of 
the night. It’s okay.

Breathe in. Breathe in. Breathe in. Stop. You need to breathe out. 
You need to calm down. Breathe in. Breathe out. Four. A dark figure, 
much taller than you, enters the room. Breathe in. Breathe in. Breathe 
in. Breathe in. It’s not a dream. Breathe in. It’s happening again. 
Breathe out. You need to relax. It’s worse when you fight.

Five. The click of the door signals that you two are alone again. 
Breathe in. Breathe in. Stop the tears from sliding down your cheeks. 
Wipe them away before he sees. He can’t know you’re afraid. He can’t 
know he has this power over you. Breathe in. Breathe out. Breathe in. 
Breathe out. Listen to the air conditioning roaring through the room. 
Silently pray that the night will be over soon. Hold your breath if that 
allows you sleep. Pretend tomorrow that it was all just a dream.

Breathe in. Ignore the wetness rolling down your cheeks. Breathe 
out. Breathe in. Force your arms to stop shaking. Breathe out. Breathe 
in. The shaking in your hands refuses to cease. He’s going to notice 
you’re awake. He’s going to take advantage of the situation just as 
he takes advantage of you. Breathe in. Ignore the click, click, clicking 
of his shoes. Ignore his eyes which are trained on you. Ignore his 
breath which will soon be on your neck. Ignore his hands which will 
roam more than just the bed. Breathe in. Hide the tears before it’s 
too late. Mumble your screams so he won’t stay. Stop the shaking 
so he doesn’t think you’re afraid. Pretend it’s a dream. Pretend it’s 



85

Anthology 24 
Gabriella Pabon

a mistake. Breathe in. Ignore the, “It’s okay,” coming from his lips. 
Ignore his hands which have moved to your hips. Ignore the panic 
flooding your lungs. Ignore the dampness coming from his tongue. 
Breathe in. Ignore the slap as he yells “Shut up.” Ignore the screams 
coming from your lungs. Ignore his hands unbuttoning your blouse. 
Ignore that the monster lives in your house. Breathe in. Ignore the fact 
that you can’t breathe. Ignore that he started using his teeth. Ignore 
the pain from down below. Ignore his grunts as he goes and goes. 
Breathe in. Ignore the scream from his mouth. Ignore the pleasure he 
feels now. Ignore his grin that comes from your sorrow. Ignore him 
when he says, “See you tomorrow.”

Six. The creak of the door once again becomes welcoming. It’s a 
sign that he’s done. It’s a sign that you will have peace for now. The 
small click that echoes through the room isn’t threatening like the 
ones that come from his shoes. His footsteps die out as the distance 
between him and your room increases. It takes a few seconds of 
sweet, sweet silence before you can relax. Breathe out.



86

Anthology 24 

Christine Phipps
Dragon
The explosions were getting closer and closer. The magic protecting 

the apartment was strong enough to withstand anything short 
of a falling planet, but it would be hard to explain why one single 
building was still standing while the rest of the city was flattened. It 
took a while to find her boots under all the mess. The spells didn’t 
double as shock protection. She waded through the mangled books 
and empty bottles scattered across the floor. The old jacket was the 
only thing still in its intended place. She grabbed it and headed down 
the stairs and onto what was left of 6th Street.  

The flames tearing through the sky felt strong enough to melt 
someone down to their very core. She walked up her street. Only 
now, familiar landmarks were replaced with death and destruction. 
Billy was laying in the ruins of what had been his bar. His eyes 
forever staring at the ruined sign above what was left of his door. 

“Shame.”  
The dragon had already destroyed Columbus Plaza and was 

working its way south towards City Hall. The flames from its mouth 
were taller than most of the buildings they were destroying. 

One of the few surviving National Guardsmen was desperately 
trying to drag one of his friends out of a pile of rubble. He stopped 
to yell at the girl in the army jacket who had just appeared out of 
nowhere. 

“Hey you! What are you, crazy? Get out of here before you’re 
burnt to a crisp!” 

She didn’t move. Instead she stared up at the silver beast that was 
destroying her latest home. She cupped her hands and yelled up to 
the flame-filled sky.

“Hey ugly! Down here!”
The dragon turned to look down at the tiny bug who had dared to 

speak to them in such a manner. It laughed as its head leaned down 
to glare at her. Their yellow eyes almost as tall as she was.

“And just who are you?”
For the first time in a long time, she actually smiled. The girl put 

her hands together and then pulled them apart so quickly that even 
the dragon couldn’t follow them. Suddenly, a large book was floating 
in front of her. She picked up the pen that was resting on a blank 
page.  

“I’m the writer.” 



87

Anthology 24 

Angelique Romike-Duran
Thoughts
“What are you thinking about?”
He ask me simply
It is an extremely broad question
Asked quite innocently
Yet, I could come up with an infinite number of responses
I could tell you about the easy things
Like, how my feet ache from walking all day
Or how my body yearns for a comfortable surface to fall asleep on
But, this is not what I want to tell you
I want to express to you how mesmerized I am
by the glow of the setting orange sun as it illuminates your dark lashes
How the grassy meadow that radiates the sweet-scented flowers
is my favorite place in the whole wide world to spend with you
How perplexed I am by the expression on your face,
how much I want to know about the thoughts that roam in your head
how conflicted I am about what to say
and how to feel while my heart threatens to jump out of my chest
as I realize that the only subject of my thoughts,
is you
In response, I give you the easy answer that you will accept without
further questions
“Oh, nothing”
What a liar I am



88

Anthology 24 

Amy Rotan
Conversations Between Sisters
It’s so humid outside that I could probably wring my 
bra out! Are you ok? Why does Donald breathe through 
his mouth so loud? This pic cracks me up! Robbie 
says “Stay Classy” LMAO! I’m sorry, I wish I was 
there to hug you. How did my elbow get fat? 
What food goes straight to your elbow? Go look at 
the snaps I sent you! Now! I am a Grandmother! 
I wanted to tell you the address in case we are murdered. 
The boob sweat is out of control! My steering wheel is so hot 
I need oven mitts. She ate the whole pizza! Don’t tell Duane, 
but I’m drunk. Answer my call biotch! I bought you 
a candle! I think I saw her nip in the 
pic. He wears doctor shoes. I barely made it 
home, I had to poop. That shampoo made my hair 
feel like straw. I literally have zero eyebrows.
Why is Mom still bitching? I’d love to have a 
butt like yours. I’ll call you right back. Did you 
see this pic I posted of Kailey’s car? OITNB is 
the only thing I’ve done in the last 3 days.
 I found a lump. Please come over. He is in surgery now. 
Austin has talent; he can snore on his stomach.
Kailey will squeeze your hand when you ask her. I haven’t 
received a text or phone call at all today, I feel so lonely.
He loves that crap. Bad toothache. Can this really be it? 
Why is she trying to add me on Snap Chat?  
Sike! I met Lemmy a few years ago. Tell 
Robbie he needs to calm the hell down 
before the law is called on him. Why was your 
hair in a triangle? Why am I dressed like 
Granny? Same outfit! I’m drunk 
and can’t find my shoes. Paw-Paw passed away. 
Get me off speaker phone, NOW!! 



89

Anthology 24 

Amy Rotan
I Believe
I know middle school English will be like running towards a war 

zone. It’s ridiculous, and not many can do it. These are young 
teens are going through every emotion, hourly, and directing them 
into doing school work can be a difficult task. I was told by a friend 
that teaching middle school is like Tequila. At first you cannot stand 
it; the taste makes you want to gag. Drinking it over ice makes it a 
little better, but still not great. You order a margarita, and your life is 
forever changed.

Every night my husband turns on the evening news. I hear about 
murders, robberies, teen suicide, and the latest insane tweets from 
our president. This affects our children. For every murder, rape, 
robbery, there is a child who goes to bed with their world turned 
upside down. They can feel scared and alone with nowhere or no one 
to turn to. I want to show these students that even though things may 
not be great at home, the power of books and the pen can lead them 
anywhere. 

I want to teach secondary English for every girl who is told she 
is not good enough, and for every boy who is afraid to show his 
feelings. The girls who are told that their thighs are too fat, or every 
boy who is told his arms aren’t big enough. The heartaches, the best 
friend break-ups, the drama, and for the loneliness, the freedom that 
comes with knowing how to read and write can never be contained. 

I believe that teaching secondary English will be tough but 
rewarding. Our students need someone to count on, to listen, and 
be strict when needed. Middle school students are at the age where 
crayons are still fun, but yet they can hold a meaningful conversation 
about love, loss, comedy and tragedy. I want to teach secondary 
English to teach our leaders of tomorrow that what happens at home, 
in your neighborhood, or on the evening news is not the end of the 
world. There is more out there, and it can be found inside I know Why 
the Caged Bird Sings, Alice in Wonderland, or even Harry Potter. 



90

Anthology 24 

Maria Smith
How Do We Tell Our Children
This poem was written in response to the tragedy of September 11, 2001, but 
it can be applied to many tragedies we’ve witnessed since. 

How do we tell our children of the tragedy today,
When they view our world with innocence, wonderment, and play?

How do we tell our children of the crime that grew from hate,
When all they crave is love in a world that can’t relate?

How do we tell our children that they’re safe within our arms,
When we witness grave destruction with the fear of more alarms?

How do we tell our children that tomorrow will be fine,
When our future is uncertain, and our world has crossed the line?

How do we tell our children without causing them despair,
That our world needs love and guidance and a healthy dose of prayer?

How do we tell our children what we cannot understand,
The meaning of assailment and the moving of God’s hand?

We can only tell our children what we ourselves must hear,
That life contains some heartache, sadness, grief, and fear.

But nothing lasts forever, and our hope should never cease,
For God is watching over us, and in Him we’ll find peace. 



91

Anthology 24 

Myjah Stubbs Fort Worth Stockyard



92

Anthology 24 

Sara Watts
Unheard Goodbye
Iliad closed his eyes, squeezed them shut as though seeing the 

back of his eyelids would prevent him from seeing those things 
that dogged his every step and shallowed his every breath. On the 
contrary, shutting them, those eyes that had seen so many things, 
simply encouraged the demons. Those beasts that followed him, they 
carried his mind away, to lands not-so-forgotten. They tossed him, 
filled with terror and regrets, to a place that many of us have found 
ourselves at one time or another.

Tears slid down his wrinkled face, the creases filling with a salty 
sadness. The weathered old man put his trembling hands over his 
face. He cried.

He cried for many things—for friends lost, opportunities forsaken. 
For mistakes made and for days wasted. For in this land composed of 
his memories, of monsters—the embodiments of past misgivings—
his real regrets were composed of those days he will no longer get 
to spend with the wife that he was now leaving behind. They were 
composed of those days beyond this one that he will never get to live.

He was scared to leave, but could stay no longer.
As he laid back in the hospital bed—machines beeping semi-

regularly and pumping steadily by his side—he looked to his side 
and saw his wife and children. A cool hand, somehow colder than his 
own, grasped his tightly, and he felt the bed shift ever so slightly as 
his wife sat upon the edge of it. With his free hand, he took one last 
swipe at the tears on his face and looked up; I mustn’t think of such 
things now, he thought. As he looked into her eyes, he could have 
sworn they had never looked bluer. I must be strong for them. With 
them.

He gave a strong, manly sniff and his tears and snot were gone. 
He admired this woman, his wife of sixty-two years, loved her. She 
was thin and, despite her age, as beautiful as the first day he laid eyes 
on her after returning from the war. He had seen so many horrible 
things there and had had to do even worse. He was never the same 
afterwards, but she still loved him anyway.

From his spouse, his eyes scanned the room to fall one by one 
upon his children. Anaise, vaguely named after her mother, was 



93

Anthology 24 

the youngest, and had always been in a bit of a habit of looking 
for trouble when she was younger. It seemed as though she hadn’t 
aged a day. She was twenty-six now, had two children, and was 
already divorced. Her hair was a copper brown, just like his, though 
he did always claim that the mischievous glint in her eye was from 
her mother’s side of the family. She no doubt passed that some 
troublesome nature to her own girls.

Wait . . . Children?  He paused, At her age? No, my brain must have 
skipped. Why, she’s just a little girl! Turned fifteen just last summer! He 
shook his head, pushing the disconnect aside and focused his old eyes 
upon his eldest, Jeremiah. He was a tough, reliable lad. Quite the man 
now. He had joined the Air Force, just like his pops and was quickly 
climbing the ranks. He was proud, but also worried that he might not 
come home one day after fighting the . . . Who are we fighting? Well, 
we have so many enemies, and there’s so much in the news, it IS hard to 
remember who the ol’ red white and blue is fighting these days. He pushed 
the thought away.

Ah. His middle daughter. Mary. She was an up and coming lady, 
herself. He couldn’t say her age if you asked him. Children grow up 
so fast, and it can be hard to keep up with so many birthdays floating 
around in his head. She looked just like her mother, with a small 
frame, blonde hair, and big, blue eyes. He was sorry he wouldn’t 
get to see who she would marry and would be unable to watch her 
children grow up so that he could spoil them with presents. He 
knows it’s wrong to play favorites, but if there ever was one it was 
Mary with her doting personality and her surprising wit.

He wrinkled his brow, feeling like he was forgetting something, 
and he pushed the nagging feeling away completely. He was dying, 
there was nothing left to remember or forget; all that was left was this 
moment. It was all that mattered now. He focused back on his wife.

Looking into her lovely face, he was reminded of the good times 
and hours well spent. The love and sorrow that filled her eyes as she 
held his hand in his final hours ingrained in him a sort of sadness, 
a guilt. How could he have been so selfish in his thoughts earlier? 
Surely his wife and children were in more pain than him, losing 
their respective husband and father. He had lived a fulfilling life. His 
regrets were nothing compared to those of his family now, watching 
him die before them. In a raspy voice, he spoke,

“Ana, kids. I want you all to know that I love you, no matter where 

Sara Watts



94

Anthology 24 

I’m going, or what has happened. I want you to know that while 
I hate to go and leave you, and that I do so with many regrets and 
misgivings, I also take with me many happy memories that make it 
all worthwhile.”

He paused to cough, his oxygen mask seeming almost stifling. 
“It’s so hard to let all of you go, but I’m glad I have the chance to 

say goodbye to you all.”
He took a moment to take a long breath from his mask, his vitals 

monitor showing a warning. His wife reached down and fiddled 
with it outside his line of sight, and the beeping stopped, letting him 
continue.

“You must know—”
His head fell back onto his pillow, releasing a low whuff sound as 

the weight of his head forced the air from the light hospital pillow. He 
took one last breath, struggling to pull it into his hiccupping lungs.

“You must know that if the only way to have all of you would 
be that I had to live the same mistakes over and over, I would do so 
without hesitation. What I want you to remember, is that I love you 
all.”

“I would make . . . them all . . . again. If it meant . . . that I could 
have . . . all of you.”

The man’s vision faded and his fingers loosened. His oxygen mask 
fogged with the release of his last breath. The heart monitor flatlined, 
and he was at peace.

A nurse, one of the two that had occupied the room, glanced 
at her watch and recorded the time on a sheet of paper, her pen’s 
scratchings almost echoing in the small, otherwise silent, room.

Her rounds partner and intern Heidi rose from the old man’s 
side and slid her hand from his loose grasp. She leaned forward and 
closed the eyes of the former patient with her fingertips.

Her lips trembled a moment as she regained her composure. “I’m 
not so sure I’m cut out for this, Clara,” she whispered to her boss. 
“Did you even understand what he was saying, or what language 
was that even?”

The head nurse went to the other side of the room and smoothed 
imaginary wrinkles from the sheets of the room’s empty second bed. 
She flicked her splotchy, nail-bitten hands over the solitary pillow 
and fluffed it. After the bed was imperceptibly tidier, the question 
that hung in the air seemed to fall, unanswered. Clara slowly walked 

Sara Watts



95

Anthology 24 Sara Watts

over to the phone behind a counter outside the room, called the 
coroners, and let them know that they were going to cart another one 
down. After nodding a few times, she placed the phone down with 
a barely audible click. She sighed as she made her way back to the 
room.

“I only know what I heard from his wife. His name was Mr. Iliad 
Devartes, and he often had lapses in his memory, drifted in and out of 
reality. He had a pretty serious form of dementia and was generally 
quite forgetful.” The older nurse made her way back to the side of 
the recently deceased man. The color of his cheeks, she found, wasn’t 
much different now from what it had been, making it seem as though 
he wasn’t really as gone as he was. She turned away.

“According to his wife, Ana, he was originally from a remote 
village out in the middle of nowhere. Supposedly it was all that was 
left of a great tribe; they were the last people to speak their own 
language. He left as a young man in search of adventure, made his 
way southeast, to England. He learned some English, went back 
home and joined the military, married. He lived a grand old life. 
Eventually, at eighty-five, he ended up here after accidentally taking 
a few too many memantine pills. Apparently, he kept forgetting that 
he had already taken them quite a number of times. He never really 
recovered from the overdose and had been here ever since.”

An orderly called to her and, poking his head in the door, pushed 
a gurney through its frame. She grabbed the wheeled thing and 
dragged it toward the bedside, lining it up.

Pausing for a moment, she stared at the once frail-minded man.
“It was his family that found and brought him in. I was surprised 

the older couple wasn’t in a nursing home, or at least being taken care 
of by a stay-in nurse. The couple had three kids, and one of them, 
Mary I think, took care of them, though she had a family of her own 
to worry about. His kids actually had grandkids on the way, being 
fifty themselves. He was never in the right mind to fully recognize 
them though.

“The wife used to share a room with him. She was in better 
condition, enough so to leave and check out periodically to meet with 
her children. After a few weeks though, she and the rest all died. A 
freak car accident on the way back to visit, or so I was told. Not one of 
the immediate family survived.”

Heidi looked up into the other nurse’s face, trying to catch a 



96

Anthology 24 

glimpse of her eyes.
After a breath, Clara continued, “During a bout of clear 

headedness, he asked for her, and we had to tell him what happened. 
I’m still not sure if it was the right decision.”

After a count of three, they heaved Iliad’s body onto the gurney. 
Clara pulled a sheet over him and up to his neck, stealing a last look 
at his face. “He never really came back after that. He couldn’t accept 
their deaths I suppose. Soon his health took a turn for the worse, and 
he was hallucinating, seeing his wife and children when they weren’t 
there, confusing them for nurses and orderlies.

“Half the time he didn’t even speak English. Only spoke that 
language that used to belong to his village. It’s long gone now, both 
the language and the little village. We, the staff, looked for translators 
for a while, but the language is truly dead. It died with him; he was 
the last.”

Clara pulled the sheet over his face and turned to Heidi. “This 
was a hard one. Why don’t you take off early? Take the night off, I’ve 
got it from here.” She shooed the blonde out of the room and walked 
back to the blanketed gurney.

“No one to even understand your last words, huh? No one to 
really hear them.” She closed her eyes, squeezed them shut as though 
seeing the back of her eyelids would prevent her from seeing those 
things that dogged her every step and shallowed her every breath. On 
the contrary, shutting them, those eyes that had seen so many things, 
simply encouraged the demons. 

She forced her bloodshot eyes open and ran her hand through her 
grey-streaked hair. “At least someone was there with you at the end.”

She grabbed the side of the gurney, “I’m sure,” she whispered 
“that I heard you say her name. Ana’s. I’m sure that even though she 
wasn’t here for your goodbye, that it somehow found its way to her. 
That maybe . . . it wasn’t such . . . an unheard goodbye.”

Steeling herself and giving her head a mental shake, she led the 
body out of the room and turned toward the morgue.

Sara Watts



97

Anthology 24 

Amanda Yowell Father



98

Anthology 24 

Amanda Yowell Lost Escape



Anthology 24 

99

Editors
Cierra Hawk is from Cisco, Texas. She is a senior English major with 
an emphasis in technical writing. She will graduate in December 2018 
and plans to pursue a master’s degree in professional and technical 
writing. She enjoys reading and learning more about gardening 
and aerospace; she is also member of the Tarleton State University 
Aeronautical Research Team. This is her first year working as an 
editor for Anthology. She is looking forward to the endless possibilities 
life has to provide. 

Ciera Kade is from Granbury, Texas. She is a senior English major 
double minoring in Biology and Technical Writing at Tarleton. 
Throughout her time at Tarleton, she has been published in the 
honors college newsletter the Arete, is a presidential member of the 
National Society of Leadership and Success, and is the president of 
the Tarleton Scholars Society. In her free time, she enjoys reading, 
writing, and spending time with friends and family. She is looking 
forward to graduation in December of 2018 and plans on pursuing a 
career in editing and publishing.  

Lizmarie Irizarry-Lallave is a senior English student with emphasis in 
technical writing hoping to pursue a master’s degree in English. She 
grew up in a military family that moved frequently and is originally 
from Puerto Rico. This is her first year as an editor for Anthology. She 
hopes to be a technical writer or an editor for a publishing company 
after earning her master’s but is open to trying different fields of 
work. In her free time, she enjoys watching movies, reading, and 
writing fiction. She hopes to publish her own novels in the future.

 

Managing Editors
Benni Konvicka and Marilyn Robitaille are professors in the Department 
of English and Languages. They have been co-publication directors 
of Anthology for the last twenty-four years. Since founding the journal 
with students Jimmy Hood and Cris Edwards in 1995, they have read 
literally thousands of submissions and worked with student editors 
from a variety of majors.



100

We extend heartfelt thanks to each of the following people 
for their help in making this year’s volume of Anthology 

possible:

Editors’ Choice Award Sponsor: 

Our families
Our Anthology student Editors
Alyson Chapman
Lori LaRue
Jeri D. Martin
Kelli C. Styron, Dean, College of Liberal and Fine Arts
Karen Murray, Executive VP of Academic Affairs & Provost 
President F. Dominic Dottavio

Managing Editors:
Benedda Konvicka 
Marilyn Robitaille

Acknowledgements



101

Anthology 24

Index
A
Acknowledgements  100
Almighty Peacock  77
Annoyingly Annoying  81
Art in Online Gallery  ix
Ashes to Dust  31
At Any Given Time  67
A Teacher of English Language Arts

 and Reading  35
At Peace  22

B
Basson, Christie  

Forgetting  1
One Heartbeat  5
21st Century Girls  8
When the Water Came  9

Beaster, Jacklyn  
Our Place  12
Shredded  16
Welcome to Walmart  17

Belleny, Danielle  
Buttonbush  18

Birthday  19
Blood  41
Bonfire Sky  74
Breathe  84
Brown, Kelsey  

Birthday  19
Never Ending Stay  20
Path to Nowhere  21

Bull  40
Burns, Marissa  

At Peace  22
Fallen Cross  23
Highway Stripes  78
Midpoint America  71
Motel Thunderbird  72
Route 66 Reflection  24

Busby, Briana  
#MeToo  25
Timbuktu  27

Buttonbush  18

C
Cherry, Kiyana

Midnight Monster  29
Thanksgiving is Still a Thing  30

Childhood  58
City Life  79
Clark, Penelope

Ashes to Dust  31
Close to the Clouds  75
Conversations Between Sisters  88

D
Day Gecko  78
Del Castillo, Adrianne Joelle

Plea, The  34
Delbosque, Jaycie

A Teacher of English Language 
Arts and Reading  35

Devins, Sterling
Dramatic Doggo  37
Happy Pupper  76
Pupper but Older  76

Diaz, Alexcianna
Day Gecko  78

Dragon  86
Dramatic Doggo  37

E
Edinburgh Castle  45
Editors  99
Editors’ Choice Awards  xiv
Edwards, Lillian

Story of a Broken Girl, The  38
Empty Hands  43



102

Anthology 24 

F
Fallen Cross  23
Father  97
Fear  50
Flatt, Channing

Bull  40
Forgetting  1
Forgiveness  59
Fort Worth Stockyard  91
From Where I Stand  75

G
Garner, Hailey

Blood  41
Empty Hands  43

Gover, Madison
Green Skull  70

Green Skull  70

H
Happy Pupper  76
Hargis, Elexus

Study of Cub  44
Harris, Lacie

At Any Given Time  67
Edinburgh Castle  45
Paying Respect  46
My Mother’s Hands  47
Reclaiming Sanity  48

Harroff, Denise
Fear  50
Jasmine’s Destiny  51
My Encounter  53
Three-Line Horror Stories  55
Unwanted Union  56

Hawk, Bradley
Scabs  57

Highway Stripes  78
Holland, Amber

Childhood  58
Forgiveness  59
Teenage Life  60

How Do We Tell Our Children  90

I
I Believe  89
Illiana  68
Inspiration for School  82
Irony at Veteran’s Day Parade  71

J
Janovetz, John

Rock In My Shoe, A  61
Jasmine’s Destiny  51

L
Lawless, Shannon

Love  65
Layers  70
Lewis, Arliss

Close to the Clouds  75
Illiana  68

Like Car, Like Owner  73
Lost Escape  98
Love  65

M
Mabry, Hannah Jean

Irony at Veteran’s Day Parade  71
Wake Up, Aunt Hanna  66

Meade, Everette
Almighty Peacock  77
City Life  79

Mendoza, Laura
Bonfire Sky  74

#MeToo  25
Midnight Monster  29
Midpoint America  71
Mirror Personalities  72
Motel Thunderbird  72
Munchrath, Luke

From Where I Stand  75
Mirror Personalities  72
Like Car, Like Owner  73

Munoz, Alvaro
Odell Beckham  80

My Encounter  53
My Mother’s Hands  47



103

Anthology 24

N
Nelson, Annalea

Annoyingly Annoying  81
Never Ending Stay  20
Newell, Violet

Inspiration for School  82

O
Odell Beckham  80
Olivo, Reynaldo

Sailor, The  83
One Heartbeat  5
Our Place  12

P
Pabon, Gabriella

Breathe  84
Path to Nowhere  21
Paying Respect  46
Phipps, Christine

Dragon  86
Plea, The  34
Pupper but Older  76

R
Reclaiming Sanity  48
Rock In My Shoe, A  61
Romike-Duran, Angelique

Thoughts  87
Rotan, Amy

Conversations Between Sisters  88
I Believe  89

Route 66 Reflection  24

S
Sailor, The  83
Scabs  57
Shredded  16
Smith, Maria

How Do We Tell Our Children  90
Story of a Broken Girl, The  38
Stubbs, Myjah

Fort Worth Stockyard  91
Study of Cub  44
Surviving Madness  68

T
Teenage Life  60
Thanksgiving is Still a Thing  30 
Thoughts  87
Three-Line Horror Stories  55
Timbuktu  27
21st Century Girls  8

U

Unheard Goodbye  92
Untitled  69
Unwanted Union  56

W
Wake Up, Aunt Hanna  66
Watts, Sara

Unheard Goodbye  92
Welcome to Walmart  17
When the Water Came  9
William B. Martin Award for Writing 

Excellence  xi
William B. Martin Award for Writing 

Excellence Recipient  xiii

Y
Yowell, Amanda

Father  97
Layers  70
Lost Escape  98
Surviving Madness  68
Untitled  69



CALL FOR SUBMISSIONS

Students enrolled at Tarleton State University are invited to  
submit their work for publication consideration online at  

www.tarleton.edu/anthology. 
Anthology accepts work throughout the calendar year and is 

published annually in April.



Christie Basson                                
Jacklyn Beaster
Danielle Belleny

Kelsey Brown
Marissa Burns
Briana Busby

Kiyana Cherry
Penelope Clark

Adrianne Joelle Del Castillo
Jaycie Delbosque

Sterling Devins
Alexcianna Diaz
Lillian Edwards
Channing Flatt
Hailey Garner

Madison Gover
Elexus Hargis

Lacie Harris
Denise Harroff

Bradley Hawk

Amber Holland
John Janovetz
Shannon Lawless
Arliss Lewis
Hannah Jean Mabry
Everett Meade
Laura Mendoza
Luke Munchrath
Alvaro Munoz
Annalea Nelson
Violet Newell
Reynaldo Olivo
Gabriella Pabon
Christine Phipps
Angelique Romike-Duran
Amy Rotan
Maria Smith
Myjah Stubbs
Sara Watts
Amanda Yowell

CONTRIBUTORS 

ISSN 1081-938X
http://www.tarleton.edu/anthology


	Front Cover 2018
	1 FrontMatter2018
	2 TOC 2018
	3 Online Gallery 2018
	4 Creativespeaker 2018
	5 Antho24 pages 2018
	6 Editors 2018
	7 Acknowledgements 2018
	Index 2018
	Back Cover 2018



